SRR— 11111 T
ODICIRIAL |

e MEMORANDUM

Rl i A Y o
IR R B

Arizona Comoration Commission

TO:  THE COMMISSION DOCKETED P3P 12 O b 3
FROM: Utilities Division SEP 12 2008 B
DATE: September 12, 2008 DOCKETED BY QN\\ DUDHE Ll e

RE:  IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER

COMPANY, APPLICATION FOR A DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT
FAIR VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND PROPERTY AND FOR
INCREASES IN ITS RATES FOR CHARGES THEREON FOR UTILITY SERVICE
BY ITS PARADISE VALLEY DISTRICT (DOCKET NO. W-01303¢A-05-0405),
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ARIZONA-AMERICAN
WATER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF AN AGREEMENT WITH THE
PARADISE VALLEY COUNTRY CLUB (DOCKET NO. W-01303A-05-0910)

L Introduction

Pursuant to Decision No. 68858, Arizona-American Water Company (“Company”,
“Applicant” or “AAW?™) filed an application on May 15, 2007, with the Arizona Corporation
Commission (“Commission™) requesting authorization to implement Step Two of its Arsenic
Cost Recovery Mechanism (“ACRM”).

The monthly arsenic surcharge per customer was established to aid the Company in its
efforts to comply with the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (“EPA”) new
arsenic maximum contaminant level of 10 particles per billion (“ppb”) which went into effect on
January 23, 2006. The EPA reduced the drinking water standard for arsenic from 50 ppb to 10
ppb effective January 23, 2006.

Pursuant to Decision No. 68858, Arizona American Water Company filed the required
schedules for Commission approval prior to the implementation of the ACRM.

I1. Background

In June 2005, AAW filed an application for rate increases for its Paradise Valley system
and for approval of an agreement with the Paradise Valley Country Club. In this application, the
Company sought and was granted authority to implement an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism
(“ACRM”).

On July 28, 2006, the Commission issued Decision No. 68858 granting AAW the
authority to implement an ACRM. The Decision also required AAW to file certain schedules to



THE COMMISSION
September 12, 2008
Page 2

support its ACRM charges and that AAW file a full rate application no later than September 30,
2008.'

On December 19, 2006, AAW filed an application to implement Step-One of its ACRM.
On February 14, 2007, AAW filed a revised application for its Step-One surcharge. On
March 22, 2007, the Commission issued Decision No. 69396 granting AAW the authority to
implement Step-One of its ACRM.

The Step-One surcharge added $14.84 to the monthly customer charge for a customer
with a 5/8-inch meter and $.4534 per 1,000 gallons to the commodity rate. The Step-One
surcharge increased the average residential customer bill by approximately $34.11 from $74.88
to $108.98 (45.6 percent). These monthly billing amounts include the PS surcharge authorized
in Decision No. 68858.

On March 13, 2008, AAW filed an application to implement Step-Two of its ACRM.
This application seeks to recover eligible arsenic related O&M costs and additional arsenic
related plant in service not being recovered in the existing Step-One surcharge.

On August 27, 2008, the Commission amended Decision No. 68858 to reduce the High
Block Usage surcharge from $2.15 per thousand gallons to $1.00 per thousand gallons and to
reset the Public Safety Fire Flow surcharge from $1.00 per thousand gallons to zero, effective on
September 1, 2008. Since these surcharges are recorded as Contributions In Aid of Construction,
their reductions have an impact on customer bills but do not affect revenues to the Company.

III. Company’s Current Application

In its present application, AAW requests a Step-Two ACRM surcharge which would add
$2.41 to the monthly customer charge for a 5/8-inch meter and $0.0747 per 1,000 gallons to the
commodity rate for all of its Paradise Valley customers. Of the $2.41 to be added to the monthly
customer charge, $2.02 per month is to fund the additional arsenic related plant since the
implementation of the Step-One ACRM and $0.39 per month is to fund the recovery of deferred,
arsenic related O&M expenses incurred for 12 months beginning with the operation of the
arsenic remediation. Of the $.0747 per 1,000 gallons to be added to the commodity rate, $.0625
per thousand gallons is to fund the additional arsenic related plant since the implementation of
the Step-One ACRM and $0.0121 per thousand gallons is to fund the recovery of deferred,
arsenic related O&M expenses incurred for 12 months beginning with the operation of the
arsenic remediation.

Under the Company’s proposal, the average residential customer bill (with usage of
42,500 gallons) would increase by approximately $5.60 from $108.98 to $114.58 (5.1 percent).
Adding the Step-Two amounts to the Step-One amounts approved by Decision No. 69396 means

! On May 1, 2008, the Company filed a rate application for 10 of its systems including Paradise Valley, using a test
year ending December 31, 2007.



THE COMMISSION
September 12, 2008
Page 3

that total ACRM surcharge will add $17.25 to the monthly customer charge for a 5/8-inch meter
and $.5280 per 1,000 gailons to the commodity rate for all of its Paradise Valley customers.

If this application is approved, it will include recovery of deferred O&M expenses which
will cease after the 12 month recovery period. At the end of the 12 month period, the average
monthly bill will decrease by $.90 from $114.58 to $113.68 (0.8 percent) related to decreases of
$.39 per month for a 5/8-inch meter and $.0121 per thousand gallons related to the recovery of
deferred O&M expenses.

IV.  Authorization for an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (Decision Nos. 68858 and
69396)

Decision No. 68858 conditioned approval of an ACRM surcharge on the following
criteria: : '

1. AAW shall file certain schedules described below and show the actual cost of
construction of arsenic related facilities. In addition, the projected rate of return with
the ACRM may not exceed authorized levels. Such schedules include an earnings
test in support of the ACRM.

2. AAW shall also file, by July 1 of each year in which it collects surcharges, a report
with Docket Control showing the Company’s capital structure as of each month end
in the prior calendar year.

3. AAW shall file a full rate application no later than September 30, 2008.

4. AAW shall apply all ACRM surcharges on a volumetric basis and equally to all usage
tiers.

Decision No. 69396 granted approval of Step-One of the ACRM surcharge that was
provided for in Decision No. 68858 as discussed above. While Decision No. 69396 approved the
Step-One surcharge, it did not add any additional conditions that were not specified in Decision
No. 68858.

V. Staff’s Analysis
A. ACRM Schedules

The Company’s ACRM Step-Two filing includes the following schedules:

1. Balance Sheet — as of December 31, 2007.

2. Income Statement — period ending December 31, 2007.



THE COMMISSION
September 12, 2008
Page 4

10.

Income Statement Adjustments (Earnings Test) — to conform to Decision
No. 68858.

Rate Review — a rate review filing for the districts.

Arsenic Revenue Requirement — an arsenic revenue requirement calculation
for Step-Two.

Surcharge Calculation — a detailed surcharge calculation for the district.

Rate Base — a schedule showing the elements and the calculation of the rate
base, including the deduction for Arsenic Impact Fee Contributions as of
December 31, 2007.

Construction Work In Progress (“CWIP”) Ledger — a ledger showing the
construction work in progress account.

Four Factor Allocation — a schedule showing the allocation factors to be used
for expense allocation. The “four factors” include ratios of each system’s
Plant in Service, General Metered Customers, Salaries and Wages, and Direct
0&M, excluding labor, as they relate to the total for all systems. A schedule
showing the allocation of common plant and based on the relative customer
counts is also included in the application.

Typical Bill Analysis — ACRM Step 2 — A typical bill analysis showing the
effects on residential customers at the average residential usage of at 42,500
gallons for Paradise Valley customers.

The above schedules provide for the calculation of a surcharge based on financial records
and an Earnings Test Schedule to limit the ACRM Step-Two revenue to an amount that would
not result in a rate of return exceeding the rate authorized in Decision No. 68858.

B. Filing Requirements Compliance

Staff does not note any deficiencies related to the Company’s ACRM filing.

C. Staff’s Adjustments to Company Schedules

Staff recommends adjustments to the Company’s schedules to remove some O&M
amounts that were included in ACRM plant, to re-classify some plant items and to apply
depreciation rates that are more accurate, and to adjust accumulated depreciation to reflect
the depreciation expense approved in the Step-One ACRM surcharge in Decision No.
69396. These adjustments are shown on the attached schedules GWB-2 and GWB-3 and
have the net effect of reducing revenue requirements by $11,729 from the Company’s



THE COMMISSION
September 12, 2008

proposed amount of $384,217 to $372,488. The adjustments to ACRM plant are
discussed further in the attached Engineering Report.

Staff recommended adjustments on Schedules GWB-2 and GWB-3 would reduce
the revenue requirement by $11,729. The calculation of surcharges using Staff’s
recommended revenue requirements is shown on GWB-4.

Using Staff’s recommended revenue requirement, the average residential
customer bill would increase by approximately $5.44 from $108.98 to $114.42 (5.0
percent). Supplanting the previously approved Step-One amounts of $14.84 per month
for a 5/8-inch meter and $0.4534 per thousand gallons, the Step-Two surcharge would be
$17.19 per month for a 5/8 inch meter and $0.5140 per thousand gallons.

This 5.0 percent increase would be in addition to the effect of previously
approved Step-One surcharge which increased the average residential bill by $34.11 from
$74.88 to $108.98 (45.6 percent). The total cumulative effect of Step-Two on the
average residential bill is an increase of $39.54 from $74.88 to $114.42 (52.8 percent).

If this application is approved using Staff’s recommended rates, it will include
recovery of deferred O&M expenses which will cease after the 12 month recovery
period. At the end of the 12 month period, the average monthly bill would then decrease
by $.90 from $114.42 to $113.52 (0.8 percent) which effects decreases of $.39 per month
for a 5/8-inch meter and $.0121 per thousand gallons related to the recovery of deferred
O&M expenses.

Staff also has concerns with the Company’s presentation and description of the
underlying surcharges and the deferred O&M expenses. In its filings, the Company
continues to describe the surcharges previously authorized as a Step-One surcharge
augmented by a Step-Two surcharge” when, in fact, Step-One surcharges are supplanted
by and absorbed into the Step-Two surcharge. Staff recommends clarification to indicate
that previously approved Step-One amounts are being supplanted by and absorbed into
the Step-Two surcharge amounts and that only this surcharge will continue until the
Company’s next rate case.

As is also indicated on Schedule GWB-1, Staff recommends approval of a single
permanent Step-Two ACRM surcharge that supplants and absorbs the previously
approved Step-One ACRM surcharge and adds the costs for net incremental plant added
subsequent to the Step-One filing and on-going, recoverable, and arsenic related O&M
expenses to remain in effect until the effective date of new rates established in the
pending rate case.

2 See Company filing of March 13, 2008, Schedule ACRM-5, Rows 22-28.



THE COMMISSION
September 12, 2008
Page 6

Finally, Staff notes that the Company did not include invoices in an amount to
provide complete support of the amount of O&M being requested. However, discussion
with Company personnel indicated that the amount requested reflects issuances as
opposed to purchases during the time period, and the Company has provided Staff with
adequate documentation to support issuances which, in turn, support the amount
requested.

V1L Conclusions and Recommendations

The Company’s application contains filed schedules that conform to the requirements of
Decision No. 68858. Staff concludes that the ACRM schedules provide for the calculation of a
surcharge based on financial records and an Earnings Test Schedule that limit the ACRM
surcharge revenue to an amount that would not result in a rate of return exceeding that
authorized in Decision No. 68858.

Staff concludes that the Company has adequately supported the amounts requested for
recovery of its O&M expenses, but Staff has made adjustments to Step-Two of the Company’s
ACRM plant based on Staff’s engineering review. Staff has made adjustments and
reclassification to the Company’s ACRM plant. Thus, the incremental Step-Two plant and
associated rate base has been reduced, and depreciation expense has been adjusted accordingly,
as shown on Schedules GWB-2 and GWB-3. Staff further concludes that neither Decision No.
68858 nor Decision No. 69396 prohibits the recognition of additional arsenic related plant
subsequent to the implementation of Step-One, as argued by the Residential Utility Consumers
Office (“RUCO”).

Staff recommends approval of the rates as shown on Schedule GWB-1, to be adjusted for
the Commission’s amendment to Decision No. 68858 on August 27, 2008 to reduce the High
Block Usage surcharge from $2.15 per thousand gallons to $1.00 per thousand gallons and to
reset the Public Safety surcharge from $1.00 per thousand gallons to zero. As is also indicated
on Schedule GWB-1, Staff recommends approval of a single permanent Step-Two ACRM
surcharge that supplants and absorbs the previously approved Step-One ACRM surcharge and
which adds the costs for net incremental plant added subsequent to the Step-One filing and on-
going, recoverable, and arsenic related O&M expenses to remain in effect until the effective date
of new rates established in the pending rate case.

Staff further recommends approval of a temporary Step-Two ACRM surcharge as shown
on Schedule GWB-1 to recover the deferred O&M expenses as authorized in Decision No.
68858. This temporary surcharge will cease 12 months subsequent to the effective date of the
surcharge established in this proceeding. RUCO agrees with the recovery mechanism itself, but
disagrees with the recovery amount

Staff further recommends that the Company file with the Commission an arsenic
remediation surcharge tariff consistent with Schedule GWB-1.



(o

THE COMMISSION
September 12, 2008
Page 7

Staff concludes that Arizona-American Company has already complied with the
requirement to file permanent rate applications for its Paradise Valley District no later than
September 30, 2008.

Staff recommends that AAW notify its customers of the arsenic cost recovery surcharge
tariff approved herein within 30 days of the effective date of this Decision.

Emest G. Johnson
Director
Utilities Division

EGJ:GB:Ihm\MAS

ORIGINATOR: Gerald Becker



GWB-1

Page tof 5
Arizana-American Water Company - Paradise Valiey
Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405 & W-01303A-05-0910
ACRM Step Twa RESIDENTIAL (See Note Below)
Decision No. §8858 Base Public Safety  High Bracket Decision No. 68858
Rates Surcharge Surcharge Total

Minimum 5/8" Meter $ 8.50 s 9.50
Minimum 3/4" Meter $ 8.83 s 9.83
Minimum 1" Meter 3 15.85 3 15.85
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter s 32.00 $ 32.00
Minimum 2" Meter 3 51.00 3 §1.00
Minimum 3" Meter 3 §4.50 3 94.50
Minimum 4" Meter $ 157.25 3 157.25
Minimum & Meter $ 315.00 $ 315.00
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallens
0 to 25,000 gallons $ 0.76 3 0.76
25,001 to 80,000 galions $ 165 $ 1.00 3 2.65
80,001 galions and aver $ 218 3 1.00 $ 215 3 5.33
Decision No. 69396 Per Decision ACRM Step 1 Decision No. 68853
ACRM Step One Surchage No. 68858 Surcharge Total
Minimum 5/8" Mater 3 950 § 14.94 $ 24.34
Minimum 3/4" Meter 3 983 $ 15.35, S 25.18
Minimum 1" Meter $ 1585 $ 2475 s 40.60
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter 3 3200 $ 49.98 s 81.98
Minimum 2" Meter 3 5100 3 79.65 s 130.65
Minimum 3" Meter $ 9450 $ 147.58 3 242.09
Minimum 4° Meter $ 15725 $ 24560 $ 402.85
Minimum 6" Meter $ 31500 § 491.97 H 806.97
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 25,000 gallons $ 076 $ 0.4534 s 1.2134
25,001 to 80,000 gallons $ 265 $ 0.4534 3 3.1034
80,001 gallons and over $ 533 3 0.4534 $ 57834
Pending Application - 12-months: Staff Recommended Rates
Company Proposed Rates Per Decision ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2  ACRM - Step2 Per Decision ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2

No. 69396 QOn-going 12-month O&M  12- month Total No. 69336 On-going  12-month O&M 12- month Total
Minimum 5/8" Meter $ 2434 3 202 § 039 § 26.75 $ 2434 § 196 $ 039 § 26.69
Minimum 3/4" Meter $ 2518 § 209 § 040 § 27.67 $ 2518 $ 203 § 040 $ 2761
Minimum 1" Meter $ 4060 $ 337 § 065 $ 44.62 $ 4060 § 327 % 065 § 44.52
Minimum 1 1/2° Meter $ 81.98 $ 630 § 131§ 90.10 $ 81.98 § 660 § 131 8 89.89
Minimum 2" Meter $ 12085 $ 1084 § 209 § 143.59 $ 13065 § 1052 $ 209 $ 143.26
Minimum 3* Meter $ 24209 § 2009 § 388 § 266.06 $ 24209 $ 1949 § 388 § 265.46
Minimum 4" Meter § 40285 $ 3343 § 6.45 § 442.74 $ 40285 $ 3244 § 645 § " a41.74
Minimum 6" Meter $ 80697 § 6697 § 1293 § 886.87 $ 806.97 $ 6498 § 1293 § 884.88
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 ta 25,000 gallons $ 12134 § 0.0625 § 0.0121 § 1.2880 $ 12134 § 0.0606 $ 0.0121 § 1.2861
25,001 to 80,000 gallons $ 31034 § 0.0625 § 0.0121 § 3.1780 $ 3.1034 § 0.0606 $ 0.0121 § 3.1761
80,001 gallons and over $ 57834 § 0.0625 § 00121 § 5.8580 s 57834 $ 0.0606 $ 00121 $ 5.8561

Staff Recommended Rates
Company Proposed Rates Per Dacision ACRM -Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2
Pending Application - On-going Per Decision ACRM-Slep2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2 No. 69396 Qin 12-month O&M 12- month Total
After 12 Months O&M Recovery No. 69396 On-going 12-month O&M Qn-qoing
Minimum S5/8" Meter $ 2434 $ 202 § - s 26.36 S 2434 § 1.96 3 26.30
Minimum 3/4" Meter 3 2518 § 209 § - s 27.27 $ 2518 §$ 2.03 $ 27.21
Minimum 1° Meter 3 4060 § 337 § - $ 43,97 $ 4060 $ 27 3 43.87
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter s 8198 § 6.80 $ - s 80.78 s 81.98 § 6.60 s 88.58
Minimum 2° Meter $ 13085 § 1084 § - s 141.49 $ 13065 § 10.52 $ 141.17
Minimum 3" Meter § 24209 § 2009 § - 3 26218 $ 24209 $ 19.49 $ 261.58
Minimum 4" Meter $ 40285 $ 3343 8 - $ 436.28 $ 40285 $ 3244 3 435.29
Minimurm &” Meter $ 80697 3 66.97 § - s 873.94 3 806.97 § 64.98 s 871.95
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 25,000 gallons $ 12134 § 00825 $ - $ 1.2759 s 12134 § 0.0606 $ 1.2740
25,001 to 80,000 galions $ 31034 § 0.0625 $ - $ 3.1659 s 3.1034 § 0.0606 3 3.1640
80,001 galions and over $ 657334 3 0.0625 $ - s 5.8459 $ 57834 $ 0.0606 3 5.8440
Note: On August 27, 2008, the Commission amended Decision No. 68358,
thereby reducing the High Bracket Usage surcharge from $2.15 to $1.00
per thousand gallons, and resetting the Public Safety surcharge from $1 .00
per thousand gallons to zero, effective September 1, 2008, All of the above
rates should be adjusted accordingly. Hence, the adjusted commodity rates
for the pending application would be:
, Amendment Amendment

Commadity Rates, Per 1000 gallons 8/27/2008 8/27/2008
0 to 25,000 galions 1.2134 0.0625 $ - 3 1.2759 1.2134 0.0606 $ - $ 1.2740
25,001 to 80,000 gallons 3,1034 a.0825 $ (1.00) § 2.1659 3.1034 0.0606 $ (1.00) $ 2.1640

80,001 gallons and aver 57834 0.0625 § (3.15) $ 26959 © 57834 0.0606 § (3.15) $ 2.6340



Asizona-American Water Campany - Paradise Valley
Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405 & W-01303A-05-0910

ACRM Step Two
Decision No. 63858

Minimum 5/8" Meter
Minimum 3/4" Meter
Minimum 1" Meter
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter
Minimum 2" Meter
Minimum 3" Meter
Minimum 4" Meter
Minimum &" Meter
Commadity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 ta 400,000 gallons
400,001 gallons and over

Decision No. §9396
ACRM Step One Surcharge

Minimum 5/8" Meter
Minimum 3/4" Meter
Minimum 1* Meter
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter
Minimum 2" Meter
Minimum 3" Meter
Minimum 4" Meter
Minimum 6" Meter
Commaodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 400,000 gallons
400,001 gallons and over

Minimum 5/8" Meter
Minimum 3/4” Meter
Minimum 1" Meter
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter
Minimum 2" Meter
Minimum 3” Meter
Minimum 4" Meter
Minimum 6" Meter
Commaeodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 400,000 gallons
400,001 gallons and over

Company Proposed Rates
Pending Application - On-going
After 12 Months O&M Recovery

Minimum 5/8" Meter
Minimum 3/4" Meter
Minimum 1" Meter
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter
Minimum 2" Meter
Minimum 3" Meter
Minimum 4" Meter
Minimum 6" Meter
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 400,000 gailons
400,001 gallons and over

Base

Rates
2.50
9,83
15.85
32.00
51.00
94.50
157.25
315.00

AP AGBH AN

1.27
1.56

@ ©»

Per Decision
No. 68858

9.50
9.83
15.85
32.00
51.00
94.50
157.25
315.00

AP NN

1.27
471

&~

Per Decision
No. 69386

24.34
25.18
40.60
81.98
130.65
242.09
402.85
806.97

RO R R R YR N R

1.7234
5.1634

@ »

Per Decision
No, 69396
24.34
25.18
40.60
81.98

130.65

242.09

402.85

806.97

R R R R R N

1.7234
5.1634

@ o

COMMERCIAL (See Note Below)

Note: On August 27, 2008, the Commission amended Decision No. 68858,
theraby reducing the High Bracket Usage surcharge from $2.15 to $1.00

per thousand gallons, and resetting the Pubfic Safety surcharge from $1.00
per thousand gallons to zero, effective September 1, 2008. All of the above
rates should be adjusted accordingly. Hence, the adjusted commaodity rates

for the pending application would be:

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 galions
0 to 400,000 gailons
400,001 galions and over

1.7234
5.1634

Public Safety  High Bracket Decision No. 63858
Surcharge Surcharge Total
$ 9.50
$ 283
3 15.85
s 32.00
3 5§1.00
3 94.50
3 157.28
$ 315.00
$ 1.27
3 1.00 § 215 § 471
ACRM Step 1 Decision No. 69396
Surcharge Total
3 14.84 S 2434
3 15.35 s 25.18
$ 24.75 H 40.60
3 49.98 $ a81.98
3 79.65 s 130.65
L3 147.59 $ 242,09
3 245.60 $ 402.85
$ 491.97 H 806.97
$ 0.4534 s 1.7234
s 0.4534 3 51634
ACRM -Step2 ACRM-Slep2  ACRM - Step 2
On-geing 12-month O&M 12- month Total
s 202 § 032 $ 26.75
3 209 $ 040 S 2767
3 337 s 065 3 4462
3 680 § 131 8 90.10
S 1084 $ 208 $ 143.59
3 2009 $ 388 $ 266.06
$ 3343 § 645 $ 442.74
3 66.97 $ 1293 3 886.87
$ 0.0625 $ 00121 3 1.7980
$ 00625 $§ 00121 3 5.2380
ACRM -Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2
0! 12-month O&M On-qoing
$ 202 § - 3 26.36
$ 209 § - $ 27.27
$ 337 - s 43.97
s 680 § - 3 88.78
3 1084 $ - $ 141.49
$ 2009 $ - $ 262.18
$ 3343 3 - $ 436.28
$ €6.97 § - S 873.94
$ 0.0625 $ - 3 1.7859
3 0.0625 3 - 3 §.2259
Amendment
8/27/2008
0.0625 $ - 3 1.7858
0.0625 $ (3.15) $ 20758

Gwa-1

Page 2of 5
Staff Recommended Rates

Per Decision ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM- Step2
No. 65396 On-qaing 12-month O&M 12- month Total

3 2434 3 196 § 038§ 2669
$ 2518 $ 203 § 040 $ 27.61
$ 4060 $ 327 8 065 $ 44,52
$ 8198 $ 660 § 131 § 89.89
S 13065 $ 1052 $ 209 $ 143.26
$ 24208 $ 1949 § 388 $ 265.46
S 40285 § 3244 3 645 § 441.74
S 806.97 $ 6498 § 1293 § 884.88
s 17234 0.0606 $ 00121 § 1.7961
$ 51634 § 0.0606 3 Q0121 $ 5.2361

Staff Recommended Rates
Per Decision ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM- Step 2
No. 69396 On-going 12-month O&M  12- menth Total
H 2434 § 196 § - $ 26.30
S 2518 § 203 § - $ 27.21
s 4060 $ 327 $ - $ 43.87
$ 8198 § 660 § - $ 88.58
$ 13065 $ 1052 $ - $ 141.17
$ 24209 $ 1949 § - s 261.58
$ 40285 S 24 3 - $ 435.29
3 806.97 $ €493 § - 5 871.95
S 17234 § 00606 $ - $ 1.7840
3 51634 s 0.0606 $ - $ 5.2240
Amendment
8127/2008
1.7234 0.0606 $ - $ 1.7840
5.1634 0.0606 $ (3.15) $ 2.0740



GwB-1

Page3of S
Arizona-American Water Company - Paradise Valley
Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405 & W-01303A-05-0910
ACRM Step Two PV COUNTRY CLUB (CONTRACT RATE) (See Note Below)
Decision No. 68858 Base Public Safety  High Bracket  Decision No. 68858
Rates Surcharge Surcharge Totat
Minimum 6" Meter $ 26775 $ 267.78
Commeodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 25,000,000 gallons $ 0.85 $ 0.85
25,000,001 gallons and over 3 085 $ 085 $ 1.8275 $ 3.5275
Decision No. 69386 Per Decision ACRM Step 1 Decision No. 68858
ACRM Step One Surcharge No. 68858 Surcharge Total
Minimum 6" Meter $ 26775 8 41817 $ 685.92
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 25,000,000 galions $ 085 § 0.3854 $ 1.24
25,000,001 galions and over $ 353 § 0.3854 $ 3.9
Statf Recommended Rates

Pending Application - 12- h Per Decision ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2 . Per Decision ACRM - Step 2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM- Step 2

No_69356 On-going 12smonth O&M  12- month Total No. 69396 On-going 12-month O8M 12- month Total
Minimum 6" Meter $ 68592 § 5692 § 109 § 753.83 $ 68592 $ 5523 § 1099 $ 752.14
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 25,000,000 galions $ 124 § 00531 § 00103 § 1.20 $ 124 § 00515 § 00103 $ 1.30
25,000,001 gallons and over $ st § 0.0531 § 0.0103 § 398 ] 381 3 0.0515 $ 0.0103 § 397
Company Proposed Rates Staff Recommended Rates
Pending Application - On-going Per Decision ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2 Per Decision ACRM -Step 2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2
After 12 Months O&M Recovery No. 68396 On-going 12-month O&M On-qoing No. 69396 Onrgoing 12-month O&M 12- month Totaj
Minimum 6” Meter $ 68592 $ 56.92 § - 3 742.84 $ 68592 § 5523 $ - 3 741.15
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 25,000,000 gallons $ 12354 § 0.053t 8§ - $ 1.2885 $ 12354 § 00515 § - 3 1.2869
25,000,001 gallons and over $ 39129 3 0.0531 § - $ 3.9660 $ 39129 § 0.0515 $ - $ 3.9644
Note: On August 27, 2008, the Commission amended Decision No. 68858,
thereby reducing the High Bracket Usage surcharge from $2.15 to $1.00
per thousand gallons, and resetting the Public Safety surcharge from $1.00
per thousand gallons to zero, effective September 1, 2008, Since the Country Club
pays 85 percent of the Commercial surcharge, the reductions are $.85 per thousand
gallons for Public Safety surcharge and $1.8275 per thousand gallons for the High
Bracket Usage surcharge. Hence, the adjusted commodity rates are:

Amendment Amendment
8/27/2008 8/27/2008

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 25,000,000 galions $ 12354 3 0.0531 $ 1.2885 $ 12354 3 0.0515 § - 8 1.2869
25,000,001 gations and over $ 39129 3 0.0531 % (268) $ 1.2885 $ 39129 § 00515 § (2.6775) $ 1.2869



Arizona-American Water Comparny - Paradise Valley
Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405 & W-01303A-05-0910

ACRM Step Two
Decision No. 683858

Minimum 5/8" Meter

Minimum 3/4" Meter

Minimum 1" Meter

Minimum 1 1/2" Meter

Minimum 2 Meter

Minimum 3" Meter

Minimum 4" Meter

Minimum 6" Meter

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
ALL Gallons

Decision No. 55396
ACRM Step One Surcharge

Minimum 5/8" Meter

Minirmum 3/4" Meter

Minimum 1" Meter

Minimum 1 1/2" Meter

Minimum 2* Meter

Minimum 3" Meter

Minimum 4" Meter

Minimum 6" Meter

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
ALL Gallons

Minimum 5/8" Meter

Minimum 3/4" Meter

Minimum 1" Meter

Minimum 1 1/2" Meter

Minimum 2" Meter

Minimum 3" Meter

Minimum 4" Meter

Minimum &" Meter

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
ALL Gallons

Company Proposed Rates
Pending Application - On-going
After 12 Months O&M Recovery

Minimum 5/8" Meter

Minimum 3/4" Meter

Minimum 1* Meter

Minimum 1 1/2" Meter

Minimum 2" Meter

Minimum 3" Meter

Minimum 4" Meter

Minimum &" Meter

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 galions
ALL Gallons

Base

Rates
9.50
9.83
15.85
32.00
51.00
64.50
157.25
315.00

@ APADABHNANGD

1.00

Per Decision
No, 68858

$ 8.50
$ 9.83
$ 15.85
$ 32.00
$ 51.00
$ 94.50
$ 15725
$ 315.00

1.00

“

Per Decision
No, 69396

24.34
25.18
40.60
81.98
130.65
242,09
402.85
806.97

APLRNADANANNAGN

1.4534

L)

Per Decision
No. 69396

2434
25.18
40.60
81.98
130.65
242.09
402.85
806.97

L RADPDNDNGH

1.4534

PV TURF CUSTOMERS
Public Safety  High Bracket
Surcharge Surcharge
ACRM Step 1
Surcharge
$ 14.84
$ 15.35
3 2475
3 4998
$ 79.65
$ 147.59
$ 24560
$ 491.97
$ 0.4534
ACRM - Step2 ACRM-Step 2
oiny 12-month O3M
3 202 0.39
$ 209 § 0.40
$ 337 § 065
$ 680 $ 1.31
$ 1084 $ 209
$ 2009 § 388
$ 3343 § 6.45
3 66.97 $ 1293
$ 00625 $ 0.0121
ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step 2
On-qoing 32-month O&M
$ 202 $ -
H 209 § -
$ 337 § -
S 680 § -
$ 1084 § -
$ 2009 § -
s 3343 § -
$ 66.97 § -
s 00625 §$ -

Decision No. 68858
Total

9.50

9.83

15.85

32.00

51.00

94.50

157.25

315.00

A AP P AANN

1.00

Decision No. 68858
Total

24.34
25.18
40.60
81.98
130.65
242.09
402.85
806.97

B NG

1.4534

ACRM - Step 2
12- month Totat

2675
27.67
4462
90.10
143.59
266.06
44274
886.87

APABARANA

1.5280

ACRM - Step 2
On-qoing

26.36
27.27
43.97
88.78
141.43
262,18
436.289
873.94

[ AN NANAGH

1.5159

Staff Recommended Rates
Per Decision

MABDBHANN

©

No. 9396

24.34
25.18
40.60
81.98
130.65
242.08
402.85
806.97

1.4534

ACRM - Step 2
On-going

“ ANPANAANGDG

1.96
3.98
4.1
6.63
13.40
21.35
39.56
65.84

0.06806

Staff Recommended Rates

Per Decision ACRM - Step 2
No. 69396

AL AR ANAN

“

2434
25.18
40.60
81.98
130.65
242.09
402.85
806.97

1.4534

“» ABAONAROD

On-going

1.6
398
411
6.63
13.40
21.35
39.56
65.84

0.0606

ACRM - Step 2
12:month OZM
3 0.38
H 0.40
$ 0.65
$ 131

$ 209
$ 3.88
$ 6.45
$ 1293
$ 0.0121

ACRM - Step 2
12-month 0&M

GwB-1
Page 4 of 5

ACRM - Step 2

12- month Total

26.69
29.56
45.37
89.93
146.14
267.32
448.87
885.74

$h NG

4

1.5261

ACRM - Step 2
12- month Total

26.30
29.16
44.71
88,61
144.05
263.44
442.41
a72.81

APBNANDANNADN

“

1.5140




GwB-1

Page 5of 5
Arizona-American Water Company - Paradise Valley
Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405 & W-01303A-05-0910
ACRM Step Two OTHER: GENERAL & RESALE
Decision No. 68858 Base Public Safety  High Bracket Decision No. 68858
Rates Surcharge Surcharge Total

Minimum 5/8" Meter $ 8.50 $ .50
Minimum 3/4" Meter $ 9.83 $ .83
Mirtimum 1" Meter 3 15.85 $ 15.85
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter 3 32.00 $ 32.00
Minimum 2* Meter $ 51.00 ] 51.00
Minimum 3" Meter $ 94.50 $ 94.50
Minimum 4" Meter § 15725 $ 157.25
Minimum 6" Meter $ 31500 $ 315.00
Commeodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
ALL 3 1.46 $ 1.46
Decision No. 69356 Per Decision ACRM Step 1 Decision No. 623%6
ACRM Step One Surcharge No. 68858 Surcharge Total
Minimum 5/8" Meter $ 950 § 14.84 $ 2434
Minimum 3/4" Meter 3 983 § 15.35 $ 25.18
Minimum 1" Meter $ 1585 $ 2475 $ 40.60
Minimum 1 1/2” Meter $ 3200 $ 49.98 $ 81.98
Minimum 2" Meter $ 5100 $§ 79.65 $ 130.65
Minimum 3" Meter $ 9450 $ 147.59 $ 242.09
Minimum 4" Meter $ 15728 § 245.60 $ 402.85
Minimum 6" Meter $ 31500 § 491.97 3 808,97
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
ALL $ 146 § 0.4534 $ 1.9134
Pending Application - 12-months: Staff Recommended Rates
Company Proposed Rates Per Decision ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM- Step2 Per Decision ACRM - Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM -Step 2

No, 69396 Giny 12-month O&M  12- month Total No. 69336 On-going 12-month O&M  12- menth Total
Minimum 5/8" Meter $ 2434 3 202 § 039 § 26.75 3 2434 8 196 § 039 § 26.69
Minimum 3/4" Meter $ 2518 § 209 § 040 § 27.67 s 2518 3 203 § 040 § 27.61
Minimum 1" Meter $ 4060 $ 337 § 065 $ 44.62 $ 4060 § 327 § 065 $ 44,52
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter $ 8198 § 680 $ 131 ¢ 90.10 $ 81.98 § 660 § 131 § 89.89
Minimum 2" Meter $ 13065 § 1084 § 209 § 143,59 $ 13065 $ 1052 $ 209 § 143.26
Minimum 3” Meter § 24209 § 2009 § 388 § 266.08 $ 24209 $ 1948 § 388 § 265.46
Minimum 4" Meter $ 40285 § 3343 § 845 § 442.74 $ 40285 § 3244 § 645 § 441.74
Minimum 6" Meter $ 80697 $ 66.97 § 1293 § 886.87 $ 80697 $ 6498 § 1293 § 884.88
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
ALL $ 19134 8 0.0825 $ 00121 § 1.9880 $ 19134 § 0.0606 $ 0012t $ 1.9861
Company Proposed Rates Staff Recommended Rates
Pending Application - On-going Per Decision ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM- Step2 Per Decision ACRM - Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM- Step 2
After 12 Months O&M Recovery No. 69396 On-going 12-month O&M oin No. 69396 oiry 12-month O&M 12 month Total
Minimum 5/8” Meter $ 2434 § 202 § - $ 26.36 $ 2434 3 1.96 3 26.30
Minimum 3/4” Meter $ 2518 § 209 § - $ 21.27 $ 2518 3 203 3 27.21
Minimum 1" Meter $ 4060 § 337 § - $ 43.97 $ 4060 $ 327 $ 43.87
Minimum 1 1/2° Meter $ 8198 $ 680 § - 3 88.78 $ 8198 § 6.60 $ 88.58
Minimum 2" Meter $ 13065 § 1084 § - $ 141.49 H 13065 3 10.52 s 141.17
Minimum 3" Meter $ 24209 § 2009 § - H 26218 3 24209 3 19.49 $ 261.58
Minimum 4" Meter § 40285 $ 3343 § - $ 436.28 $ 40285 $ 3244 $ 435.29
Minimum 6" Meter § 80697 $ €6.97 $§ - $ 873.94 $ 806.97 $ 64,98 3 871.95
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 galions
ALL § 19134 § 0.0625 $ - $ 1.9759 $ 19134 § 0.0606 $ 1.9740



86889 ON uoisag (S)

85889 "ON uoisioa(] 1od a)el Xe) % 6865°8€ (1)

£-aMO a|npyag uo esuadx3 pejeinoessy yeis (€)
96£69 "ON uolsiaq '{ dals

YOV Ul panosdde uogeroasdap jo syjuow §gl Jdaal o} Juausnipy (2)
‘019 U *sjoelosd jendes WYOVY

0} pabieyd swell WO sluesasdas sjy ) “podas Bupssubus aag (1)

SjUauSnIpy JO UOBUB|OXS

88yl § 6211 $ LlZ'vee $ fousoyep anuaasy 91
£9829°1 (s) £9929'1 0108} UOISIOAU0D 9nuUBAS! SS0ID -1}
[AYA: T4 zoz'L $ vl6'see Kouspoysp awoouy unesadQ 4"
Zi8'ogl olb'y $ 8ze'ivi awoou| bunesadp painbay £l
%yZ L (s) A7 LuInjey jo sjey peinbey zi
%98 ¥~ %G8 v~ uinjal jo ajey iy
(006'L6) ¢ (98L'2) ¢ (989'¥6) $ awoouy Bugesadp oluesly 01
108'GY ) - 108'GY \Xe1 jo 19U ButoBuQ - 51500 WBO °IqEIBA0D9Y 6
€65'VL - $ ©€65'vL ButoBuQ - 5100 WEO @|qelancoey 8
660'9v )] 98L'z $ geg'sy \X€} JO jau esuadxe uoyeioaidsq L
8.0'GL (€) 8EG'Y $ 9l9'6L esuadxa uoyeasdag 9
%S6'¢C 0 $ %80°€ juejd oluasie {elUSWRIOUI UO BBl uonelaidag G
v.9'688'1$ 686'09 $ ¢9g'0s6't $ aseq 21eY/90jAI9S Ul JUBId DIUSSIY 19N 14
(€19'659) (2 1l6'2 $ (9g9'9c9) (1 da1g) ueld o1uasIy Jo uoleldaldag pajejnwnooy €
182'6v5'28 (1) zi0'se $ e62'/85'C $ aseg 21BY/3IA18S ) JUBld DIUBSIY SSOID z
uswalinbay anuaaoy jue|d olusIy 1
BN
aur
{ol {al (vl
papusLIWIOdIDY JEelIS jawisnpy yels  pesodoid 09

om]-dels ‘swalnbay anusasy dluasly

2002 ‘1aqueoaq Buipu3 syuon zi

‘e 18 G0P0-G0-VEOE LO-M "'ON 19%90Q

oMISIg 19)ep AsjleA osipeled

Z-9M\O 8lnpeyog KAuedwon 18jeAA UBDUBWIN-BUOZIIY




,_,_U..,x

86889 "ON
uoisia(] U sajel Uoperoaidap sawiy asueleq jued pajsnipe s yeis
" uo paseq ‘Jueld omL-dals WY OV Joj esuadx3g uonesideq Yeis [al
S|BAOLUS) pUE SUOHEDJYISSED3I JO 18U "jueld pesodoid Auedwo) [o]
‘uoISSnIsIp aJow Jop podas Buusauibug osje ssg
ISUOPPY JuBjd MDY Ul PapNjoul Q-0 aNnp sieacuiay

om | -dalg uj SUOP YIOM JO 3INjeU 0) 8NP UOHEBDYISSE|IDY [g]
85889 "ON uoisidag Jad
asuadxg uonjeioasdaqg ‘Auedwod ayy Aq pajy sy \*4]

“SUOREUe|dXS

g.0'c. ¢ 182'6¥5'z ¢ (Ti0'8E) $ - $¢ 9196, ¢ 662'286'2 $ s[ejol gl
gzl ¢ 60G'1L1L ¢ (gee'La) 16L'¢c %9.'6 1#9'8€ 192€200S "dinb3 "unwiwo) olussiy Ad - 9¥¢ St
€5 $ LS $ _ €S %9.°6 L¥S 092£.005 ‘dinb3 AiojerogeT oluasiy Ad - vE 14
621 ¢ 195'¢ ¢ (b58'2) ¢ TANA %19°E zev'9 857€2005  Jeo % ‘doys 'sjoo] duesiy Ad - EVE £}
- $ - $ - %0’y - 9622006 ‘dinb3 ® ‘ung oYO JlUSSIY Ad-OVE  CL
87 ¢ €68 $ %7 %08’V £68 GGZEL00S  "OSIN 9 JuBld JOYIO OlUBSIY Ad - BEE 1
0 $ 0 $ (ovv'goe) ¢ e2eo's %ve'Z ovb'e9e ¢ 252£2006 sulely Q%L dIUBSIY Ad - LEE 0l
€2z't ¢ ogs'se $ gee'L %G1'E 0€8'8¢ 162£2008 ‘dig B 'soy 18IQ JIUBSIY Ad - 0EE 6
- 999'az ¢ 6c0'90¢ ¢ (620°2) & 991'62 %90° L gLL'ELY 062£.2008 ‘dinb3 -Jwp) WM duesIY Ad - 0Z€ ]
i 122'2  $ 6ZL'eo $ (WA %6E" ¥ GzZL'e9 ¥¥2€200S ‘dinb3 Buidwing Jtuasiy Ad - L1€ L
gep't  § 6ll'ew $ geb'l %EE'E 6L1'EP ZP2eL00§  ‘dinb3 'poid Jemod djuasiv Ad - 0L€ 9
zeo'se ¢ voo'Les't $ (LyL) ¢ ovv'eee ¢ 8/2'2¢  $ %00 L16'el9't $ 1¥Z£L00G ‘dwi| @ NS dIUesIY Ad - YOS S
¥
€
[al [0] (al [a] Ivl (vl vl [v] [4
Heis mwcmmxm_ qumm ‘1dag uom_o._n_ .q.>|>.. :o:m_..ummﬁ_ l
uonepaidag  1ad ‘Jueld jeroly Joneoyisseipey  oasda( ‘pAddy jejol ON
&5 g deys WOV fenuuy aur

Jue|d 0} sjusuysnipy yejs 8By uolepaldaq jue|d oiuesly
. om]-da)g 'Juawaiinbay enusasy dussly
- ‘e 3@ S0¥0-G0-vYEOE L 0-M "ON 193900

ulsIq J8jepn AsjleA asipeled

€-gMO @|npayossg Auedwio?) JajepN UBDLUBWY-BUOZUY




=

12100 § (05 u7 + £y u7) ebseyaing Apowwrod 2§
1S
TLLLI0'E (5 u1 g 100) suojjed ebeseny 0S
6b

—ee—————
6€°0 $ {9y w1+ gy u7) ebieyaing wnwiviN 8y
Ly
£69'V6 (SUIOW Z1 x Zg U7 4 [0D) S19japy JuseAnbl) 14
o62'le  § (z + 1 U1 g 10D) enusiay Aipowtuod 34
962’8 § (Z + 1¥ U7 @ 10D) enueAay WL AUIuow 44
£65'vL $ (8 U7 V{09 § 'Y9S) Pasancdal ag O} 5100 'O POLSAP [BJ0L %4

SBIEEING . SOIEUOING
Aipowwod iy

e

90900 § (¢ U + gz U) ebreyoing Apounuod ¢
ge

2LL'110'e (5 U g 10D) suojeo abeieay -1
ve

96°1L $ {1Lg U+ Zz U} eBJeyoINg WNLUUIY ce
E—— ze

£68'v6 (SYIUOW 21.x 2T U 4 10D) SJalB|y 1usjeainb e

T4

vvz'ost $ (z + 9z U1 g 109) enuaney Alpowwo) :T4
vve'esl ¢ (2 + 92 U7 g 10D) anuaAsy wNWILIN AlYIUOW lz

88y'2Le $ (9t U1 v 0D § "YoS) paleaodal aq 0} SjS00 JEj0L 9z

sbeyoing BBIE(OINg
Apowwod wnwiuy

g62'/¢ ¢ pp2'ogl $ 806°L $28'vy 9eg'y Zie'y lejoL (44
134
0
61
(2:74 €0'el vle'e L0669 991 C'Ee 26908 g ) S Youl-g 1
8. 16'9 16¢ sb'ze L) 99} $8'20V 3 1 L Youl-¢ Ll
280'L L6'c Lov's (4113 622 66 60°Cre €2 14 €2 You-g 93
241'9 (A opg'ee 504 et 144 S9°'0€l 89¢ 892 192 you-z St
(71N ze'L §96'G 199 £s2 p'e 86°'l8 s (2 -7} You-g'L ¥l
$26'61L 990 616'8L FAAN 9.8’ Lt 09'0y $20'2 620'C 6102 . Youj-1 €l
151 Ly'0 2aL £0'2 £e o't 8162 (43 ze (43 youl-p/g zi
Log'tt ¢ 6€0 ¢ 2eb'os § 06l $ eec'Z 0L ve've ¢ oe6e'c ov'e 06€'2 Youl-g/g Li
ﬂmmmH paujag |el0L aseg aseg H_E:O_Z whwuwﬂ mm_m_._:S_ E:E_:_S sjawolsny) 8002 .ouD NQON T4} MN_W ..wawz ol
NENEE) AU juajeainby winuiuin Auony abelaay 1E SJauoISNY) e s1auoIsny 6
JU3Wanul paxid pajewnsy pajewnisy abeiany [}
L
9
zLL'ML0'e (z +2u1 810D + | U7 g 0D) suojied Bay S
%060~ %0v°0- %150 abuey) afiejuadied 14
(9) (ssz'zt) (4 L JEaA SNUIW Z Jea €
0b'6¥9 ¥9'590'c 0sl'y (z teap) 2002 "92Q [4
127159 668'£20'C 9zl'y (1 1ea ) 900z 220 3

TS 18d Piog SUOTED [SEN ] HimoI5 "ON

Plos suo|IED oy, aury

1§ Irl 0} (9] {3} )] la} (0] 2] {v]
uonejnoe) abseyoing
200z 19quiaoe( Buipu3 SUjuoi Z1
‘|8 1@ §0+0-50-VEOEL0-M "ON 183200
0UISIg J8)epn ABjieA asipesed
Y-8MO 3Inpayds Auedwo) Bjep UedUaWY-BUOZIY




Arizona-American Water Co., Inc.
Docket # W-01303A-05-00405
Docket # W-01303A-05-0910

Page 1
MEMORANDUM
DATE August 18, 2008
TO: Gerald Becker
Public Utility Analyst V
FROM:  Dorothy Hains, P.E. EoH
Utilities Engineer
RE: ACRM Step Two Application for Arizona American Water Company,
Inc. — Paradise Valley District
Docket No. W-01303A-05-0405 & Docket No. W-01303A-05-0910
Background

In Decision No. 68858 (issued on July 26, 2006) the Arizona Corporation Commission
(“ACC” or “Commission”) approved an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (“ACRM”)
for Arizona-American Water Company - Paradise Valley District (“Company or “PV™).
In Decision No. 69396 (issued” on March 22, 2007), the Commission approved the
ACRM Step 1 surcharge tariff for PV. On March 13, 2008, the Company filed for the
ACRM Step II surcharge tariff application for PV.

ACC Staff (“Staff”) performed an inspection of the PV system on August 14, 2008. Staff
observed that additional plant improvements had been installed since its previous
inspections on March 12, 2007 and January 18, 2007. During the period of March 2007
to August 2008 the Company completed construction of 1) a stone block fence with
security gates at the PV arsenic treatment plant, 2) an on-site storm water drainage
system, 3) sound barriers in the blower building, 4) sound barriers in a building which
houses the pump station and, 5) sound barriers in a building which houses the sludge
press.

Staff concludes that all capital improvements associated with the ACRM Step II
surcharge have been completed and were in-service at the time of Staff’s inspection.

Cost Analysis

In the application the Company reported a total construction cost of $2,587,299 for
purposes of establishing the Step II surcharge amount. Staff recommends two
adjustments to the Company’s total construction cost. The first adjustment is to remove
$38,012 from four accounts as presented in the table below because this construction is
not related to construction of the subject arsenic treatment plant. The second adjustment
is to reclassify $368,440 from Transmission and Mains (Account No. 331) to Structure



Arizona-American Water Co., Inc.
Docket # W-01303A-05-00405
Docket # W-01303A-05-0910

Page 2

Improvements (Account No. 304). The Company has indicated to Staff that it is in full
agreement with these adjustments. Presented in the following table are itemized plant
descriptions, costs and Staff’s recommended adjustments and total construction cost.

Acct Description Co.’s Co.’s Co.’s Total Staff Staff Staff’s
# Original Allocated | Step II Cost ($) | Recommended | Adjustm { Recomme
Filing engineer & Reclassifation® | ent ($) nded
Total Cost | design cost Total
® ) Cost ()
Engineer & design (5,216,549)
304 Structure & Improvement 4,867,902 | (3,996,845) 1,613,911 368,440 (747)7 T 1,981,605
310 Power Producing Equipment 130,236 (87,058) 43,179 43,179
311 Pumping Equipment 190,399 (127,274) 63,125 63,125
320 | Water Treatment Equipment 1,246,051 (832,933) 413,118 (7,079)° 406,039
330 Reservoir & Standpipe 117,118 (78,289) 38,830 38,830
331 Transmissions & Mains 1,111,295 (742,855) 368,440 (368,440)
335 Other Plant & Equipment 2,694 (1,801) 893 893
340 | Office furniture & equipment 0
343 Tools, Shop & Garage 19,369 (12,947) 6,422 (2,855 3,567
344 Laboratory Equipment 1,633 (1,091) 541 541
346 Communication Equipment 117,152 (78,311) 38,841 (27,333)° 11,508
Total 2,587,299 | (5,216,549) 2,587,299 0| (38,012) | 2,549,287

Notes: 1. $747 was paid for installation of sensors to restroom doors in the office building.
2. $7,079 was paid to M P Environmental Service for hauling wastewater to City
Scottsdale Wastewater Treatment Plant and other wastewater disposal sites.
3. $ 2,206 was paid to UFirst Laundry Services for uniform rental, and $649 was paid to
Cabela’s Retail for a gun safety container.
4, $26,727 was paid to Emerson Process Management for its work on Well #11, Well #12
and Miller Rd TCE Treatment Plant. $606 was a monthly bill paid to Qwest for July 2006
service.

Summary
Recommendations

1. Staff recommends that $2,549,287 be used as the total capital cost in calculating
the appropriate ACRM Step II surcharge amount.

! Plant allocation factors were provided by the Company.
% $368,440 in the Transmission and Mains (Account 331) were reclassified to Structure Improvements
(Account 304).



O oo =\ O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

MIKE GLEASON
Chairman
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL
Commissioner
JEFF HATCH-MILLER
"~ Commissioner
KRISTIN K. MAYES
Commissioner

|GARY PIERCE

Commissioner

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION DOCKET NOS. W-01303A-05-0405
OF ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER W-01303A-05-0910
COMPANY, TO IMPLEMENT STEP TWO

OF ITS ACRM FOR ITS PARADISE

VALLEY WATER DISTRICTS DECISION NO.

ORDER

Open Meeting

September 23 and 24, 2008
Phoenix, Arizona

BY THE COMMISSION:

FINDINGS OF FACT

A. Introduction

1. Pursuant to Decision No. 68858, Arizona-American Water Company (“Company”,
“Applicant” or “AAW?) filed an application on May 15, 2007, with the Arizona Corporation
Commission (“Commission”) requesting authorization to implement Step Two of its Arsenic Cost
Recovery Mechanism (“ACRM”).

2. The monthly arsenic surcharge per customer was established to aid the Company in
its efforts to comply with the Environmental Protection Agency’s (“EPA”) new arsenic maximum
contaminant level of 10 pafticles per billion (“ppb”) which went into effect on January 23, 2006.

3. The United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) reduced the drinking
water standard for arsenic from 50 parts per billion (“ppb”) to 10 ppb effective January 23, 2006.

4. Pursuant to Decision No. 68858, Arizona-American Water Company filed the

required schedules for Commission approval prior to the implementation of the ACRM.




w B W

N N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 2 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

B. Background
5. On June 3, 2005, AAW filed an application for rate increases for its Paradise Valley

system and for approval of an agreement with the Paradise Valley Country Club. In this
application, the Company sought and was granted authority to implement an Arsenic Cost
Recovery Mechanism (“ACRM”).

6. On July 28, 2006, the Commission issued Decision No. 68858 granting AAW the
authority to implement an ACRM. The Decision also required AAW to file certain schedules to
support its ACRM charges and that AAW file a full rate application no later than September 30,
2008.'

7. On December 19, 2006, AAW filed an application to implement Step-One of its
ACRM. On February 14, 2007, AAW filed a revised application for its Step-One surcharge. On
March 22, 2007, the Commission issued Decision No. 69396 granting AAW the authority to
implement Step-One of its ACRM.

8. The Step-One surcharge added $14.84 to the monthly customer charge for a
customer with a 5/8-inch meter and $.4534 per 1,000 gallons to the commodity rate. The Step-
One surcharge increased the average residential customer bill by approximately $34.11 from
$74.88 to $108.98 (45.6 percent). These monthly billing amounts include the PS surcharge
authorized in Decision No. 68858.

9. On March 13, 2008, AAW filed an application to implement Step-Two of its
ACRM. This application seeks to recover eligible arsenic related O&M costs and additional
arsenic related plant in service not being recovered in the existing Step-One surcharge.

10. On August 27, 2008, the Commission amended Decision No. 68858 to reduce the

High Block Usage surcharge from $2.15 per thousand gallons to $1.00 per thousand gallons and
to reset the Public Safety Fire Flow surcharge from $1.00 per thousand gallons to zero, effective

on September 1, 2008. Since these surcharges are recorded as Contributions In Aid of

! On May 1, 2008, the Company filed a rate application for 10 of its systems including Paradise Valley, using a test
year ending December 31, 2007.

Decision No.




O 0 =N &

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
2]
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 3 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

Construction, their reductions have an impact on customer bills but do not affect revenues to the
Company.

C. Company’s Current Application

11. In its present application, AAW requests a Step-Two ACRM surcharge which
would add $2.41 to the monthly customer charge for a 5/8-inch meter and $0.0747 per 1,000
gallons to the commodity rate for all of its Paradise Valley customers. Of the $2.41 to be added to
the monthly customer charge, $2.02 per month is to fund the additional arsenic related plant since
the implementation of the Step-One ACRM and $0.39 per month is to fund the recovery of
deferred, arsenic related O&M expenses incurred for 12 months beginning with the operation of
the arsenic remediation. Of the $.0747 per 1,000 gallons to be added to the commodity rate,
$.0625 per thousand gallons is to fund the additional arsenic related plant since the implementation
of the Step-One ACRM and $0.0121 per thousand gallons is to fund the recovery of deferred,
arsenic related O&M expenses incurred for 12 months beginning with the operation of the arsenic
remediation.

12.  Under the Company’s proposal, the average residential customer bill (with usage of
42,500 gallons) would increase by approximately $5.60 from $108.98 to $114.58 (5.1 percent).
Adding the Step-Two amounts to the Step-One amounts approved by Decision No. 69396 means
that total ACRM surcharge will add $17.25 to the monthly customer charge for a 5/8-inch meter
and $.5281 per 1,000 gallons to the commodity rate for all of its Paradise Valley customers.

13.  If this application is approved, it will include recovery of deferred O&M expenses
which will cease after the 12 month recovery period. At the end of the 12 month period, the
average monthly bill will decrease by $.90 from $114.58 to $113.68 (0.8 percent). This reflects
decreases of $.39 per month for a 5/8-inch meter and $.0121 per thousand gallons related to the
recovery of deferred O&M expenses.

D. Authorization for an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (Decision Nos. 68858 and

69396)
14.  Decision No. 68858 conditioned approval of an ACRM surcharge on the following

critenia:

Decision No.




NG N NV R

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 4 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

a.  AAW shall file certain schedules show the actual cost of construction of arsenic
related facilities. In addition, the projected rate of return with the ACRM may
not exceed authorized levels. Such schedules include an eamings test in
support of the ACRM.

b. AAW shall also file, by July 1 of each year in which it collects surcharges, a
report with Docket Control showing the Company’s capital structure as of each
month end in the prior calendar year.

c. AAW shall file a full rate application no later than September 30, 2008.

d. AAW shall apply all ACRM surcharges on a volumetric basis and equally to all
usage tiers.

15.  Decision No. 69396 granted approval of Step-One of the ACRM surcharge that was
provided for in Decision No. 68858 as discussed above. While Decision No. 69396 approved the
Step-One surcharge, it did not add any additional conditions that were not specified in Decision
No. 68858.

E. Staff’s Analysis

ACRM Schedules
16.  The Company’s ACRM Step-Two filing includes the following ten schedules:
a. Balance Sheet — as of December 31, 2007.

b. Income Statement — period ending December 31, 2007.

c. Income Statement Adjustments (Earnings Test) — to conform to Decision
No. 68858. :

d. Rate Review — a rate review filing for district.
e. Arsenic Revenue Requirement — an arsenic revenue requirement calculation for
Step-Two.

f.  Surcharge Calculation — a detailed surcharge calculation for the district.

g. Rate Base — a schedule showing the elements and the calculation of the rate
base, including the deduction for Arsenic Impact Fee Contributions as of
December 31, 2007.

h. Construction Work In Progress (“CWIP”) Ledger — a ledger showing the
construction work in progress account.

i, Four Factor Allocation — a schedule showing the allocation factors to be used
for expense allocation. The “four factors” include ratios of each system’s Plant

in Service, General Metered Customers, Salaries and Wages, and Direct O&M,

Decision No.




O 0 N3

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

excluding labor, as they relate to the total for all systems. A schedule showing
the allocation of common plant and based on the relative customer counts is
also included in the application. ’

j. Typical Bill Analysis — ACRM Step 2 — A typical bill analysis showing the
effects on residential customers at the average residential usage of at 42,500
gallons for Paradise Valley customers.

The above schedules provide for the calculation of a surcharge based on financial
records and an Earnings Test Schedule to limit the ACRM Step-Two revenue to an amount
that would not result in a rate of return exceeding the rate authorized in Decision No.
68858.

Filine Reguirements Compliance

Staff does not note any deficiencies related to the Company’s ACRM filing.

17.  Staff concluded that the filed schedules conform to the requirements of Decision
No. 68858.

18.  Staff concluded that the ACRM schedules provide for the calculation of a surcharge
based on financial records and an Earnings Test Schedule that limit the ACRM surcharge revenue
to an amount that would not result in a rate of return exceeding that authorized in Decision No.
68858.

19.  Staff believes that the Company has adequately supported the amounts requested
for O&M expenses. However, Staff has made adjustments and reclassification to the Company’s
ACRM plant. Thus, the incremental Step-Two plant and associated rate base has been reduced,
and depreciation expense has been adjusted accordingly, as described below.

20.  Neither Decision No. 68858 nor Decision No. 69396 prohibits the recognition of
additional arsenic related plant subsequent to the implementation of Step-One, as argued by the
Residential Utility Consumers Office (“RUCO”).

21.  Arizona-American Company has already complied with the requirement to file

permanent rate applications for its Paradise Valley District no later than September 30, 2008.

Decision No.




BAOoOwW N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 6 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

F. Staff’s Adjustments to Company Schedules:

22.  Staff recommends adjustments to the Company’s schedules to remove some O&M
amounts that were included in ACRM plant, to re-classify some plant items and to apply
depreciation rates that are more accurate, and to adjust accumulated depreciation to reflect the
depreciation expense approved in the Step-One ACRM surcharge in Decision No. 69396. These
adjustments are shown on the attached schedules GWB-1 and GWB-2 and have the net effect of
reducing revenue requirements by $11,729 from the Company’s proposed amount of $384,217 to
$372,488.

23.  Staff recommended adjustments on Schedules GWB-2 and GWB-3 would reduce
the revenue requirement by $11,729. The calculation of surcharges using Staff’s revenue
requirements is shown on GWB-4.

24.  Using Staff’s recommended revenue requirement, the average residential customer
bill would increase by approximately $5.44 from $108.98 to $114.42 (5.0 percent). Supplanting
the previously approved Step-One amounts of $14.84 per month for a 5/8-inch meter and $0.4534
per thousand gallons, the Step-Two surcharge would be $17.19 per month for a 5/8 inch meter and
$0.5140 per thousand gallons.

25.  This 5.0 percent increase would be in addition to the effect of previously approved
Step-One surcharge which increased the average residential bill by $34.11 from $74.88 to $108.98
(45.6 percent). The total cumulative effect of Step-Two on the average residential bill is an
increase of $39.54 from $74.88 to $114.42 (52.8 percent).

26.  If this application is approved using Staff’s recommended rates, it will include
recovery of deferred O&M expenses which will cease after the 12 month recovery period. At the
end of the 12 month period, the average monthly bill would then decrease by $.90 from $114.42 to
$113.52 (0.8 percent) which reflects decreases of $.39 per month for a 5/8-inch meter and $.0121
per thousand gallons related to the recovery of deferred O&M expenses.

27.  Staff also has concerns with the Company’s presentation and description of the

underlying surcharges and the deferred O&M expenses. In its filings, the Company continues to

Decision No.




wm A~ WN

NoR S N =)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 7 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

describe the surcharges previously authorized as a Step-One surcharge® when, in fact, Step-One
surcharges are supplanted by and absorbed into the Step-Two surcharge. Staff recommends
clarification to indicate that previously approved Step-One amounts are being supplanted by and
absorbed into the Step-Two surcharge amounts and that only this surcharge will continue until the
Company’s next rate case.

78 Staff recommends further clarification regarding the recovery of deferred O&M
expenses. Staff notes that the Company seeks recovery of deferred O&M as provided for in
Decision No. 68858 but the supporting schedules in its present application do not clearly state that
these amounts will cease at the end of a 12 month recovery period. If this application is approved,
provision should be made so that the recovery of deferred O&M expenses cease after the 12 month
recovery period.

29.  As is also indicated on Schedule GWB-1, Staff recommends approval of a single
permanent Step-Two ACRM surcharge that supplants and absorbs the previously approved Step-
One ACRM surcharge and adds the costs for net incremental plant added subsequent to the Step-
One filing and on-going, recoverable, and arsenic related O&M expenses to remain in effect until
the effective date of new rates established in the pending rate case.

30.  Staff also notes that the Company did not include invoices in an amount to provide
complete support of the amount of O&M being requested. However, discussion with Company
personnel indicated that the amount requested reflects issuances as opposed to purchases during
the time period, and the Company has provided staff with adequate documentation to support
issuances which, in turn, support the amount requested.

G. RUCO’s Adjustments to Company Schedules

31. RUCO filed a report on this case and recommends two adjustments. Citing
Decision No. 68310 which was for Arizona-American Water Company but not for the Paradise
Valley systems, RUCO states that incremental plant subsequent to the implementation of Step-One

of the ACRM should not be recognized, per Decision No. 68310. RUCO also cites Decision No.

2 See Company filing of March 13, 2008, Schedule ACRM-5, Rows 22-28

Decision No.




O 00 ~N A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 8 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

66400 which was for Arizona Water Company but does not specify which part of the application is
not conforming with this Decision.

32.  RUCO also recommends disallowing $6,279 of O&M expenses. RUCO claims that
of the $6,279, $6,187.83 represents amounts either not supported by invoices ($5,390.75) or
outside the 12 month deferral period ($797.08). The remaining $91.65 is due to a math error.

33.  Staff believes thus Company has adequately supported the amounts requested for
O&M expenses.

34.  Further, neither Decision 68858 nor Decision No. 69396 prohibits the recognition
of additional arsenic related plant subsequent to implementation of Step-One.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Company is a public water service corporation within the meaning of Article

XV of the Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. 40-250 and 40-252.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Company and of the subject matter of the
application.
3. Approval of and arsenic cost recovery mechanism is consistent with the

Commission’s authority under the Arizona Constitution, Arizona ratemaking statutes, and
applicable case law.

4. It is in the public interest to approve the Company’s request for implementation of
the ACRM.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the application by Arizona-American Water
Company for the implementation of Step-Two of the Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism for its
Paradise Valley districts is approved as discussed herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the application by Arizona-American Water Company
for its Paradise Valley Districts for approval of an arsenic cost recovery mechanism surcharge
tariff shall be in accordance with the attached ACRM Schedule GWB-1. As indicated on Schedule

GWB-1, the rates thereon shall be reduced in accordance with the Commission amendment to

Decision No.




NoREN R T o)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 9 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

Decision No. 68858 on August 27, 2008, and the recovery of deferred O&M costs will cease after
12 months from the effective date of the Decision in this proceeding.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that upon approval of the Step-Two surcharge, the Step-One
surcharge amounts are absorbed into the Step-Two amount and the Step-One surcharge shall cease.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the recovery of deferred O&M expenses will cease after
the 12-month recovery period.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Company file with the Commission an arsenic
removal surcharge tariff consistent with its filing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona-American Water Company shall notify its
customers of the arsenic cost recovery surcharge tariff approved herein within 30 days of the

effective date of this Decision.

Decision No.




o 2 O v ke W

O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 10 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona-American Water Company shall file, by April
1 of each year subsequent to any year in which it collects surcharges under an ACRM, a report
with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket, showing the Company’s ending capital
structure by month for the prior year.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.

BY THE ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

CHAIRMAN COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, BRIAN C. McNEIL, Executive
Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have
hereunto, set my hand and caused the official seal of this
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of
Phoenix, this day of , 2008.

BRIAN C. McNEIL
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DISSENT:

DISSENT:

EGJ:GB:lhm\MAS

Decision No.




NG I NV, S N S N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 11 Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

SERVICE LIST FOR: Arizona-American Water Company
DOCKET NOS. W-01303A-05-0405 and W-01303A-05-0910

Mr. Brent Wallace, Esq.

Casa Grande City Attorney

City of Casa Grande Attorney’s Office
510 East Florence Boulevard

Casa Grande, Arizona 85222

Mr. Daniel W. Pozefsky, Esq.
Residential Utility Consumer Office
1110 West Washington Street, Suite 220
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Mr. Emest G. Johnson

Director, Utilities Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Ms. Janice M. Alward

Chief Counsel, Legal Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Decision No.




) ¥ Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

GWB-1
Page1of 5

Arizona-American Water Company - Paradise Valley
Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405 & W-01303A-05-0910

ACRM Step Two RESIDENTIAL (See Note Below)
Decision No. 68858 Base Public Safety  High Bracket Decision No. 683858
Rates Surcharge Surcharge Total

Minimum 5/8" Meter $ 9.50 - $ 9.50
Minimum 3/4" Meter $ 9.83 $ 9.83
Minimum 1° Meter $ 15.85 s 15.85
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter $ 32.00 3 32.00
Minimum 2" Meter $ 51.00 3 51.00
Minimum 3" Meter 3 94.50 $ 94.50
Minimum 4" Meter $ 157.25 $ 157.25
Minimum 6" Meter $ 315.00 °$ 315.00
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 galions |
0 to 25,000 gallons $ Q.76 $ 0.76 |
25,001 to 80,000 gallons $ 165 § 1.00 $ 265 |
80,001 gallons and over $ 218 § 1.00 $ 215 8 5.33
Decision No. 69396 Per Decision ACRM Step 1 Decision No. 68858
ACRM Step One Surchage No 68858 Surcharge Total
Minimum 5/8” Meter $ 950 § 14.84 $ 24.34
Minimum 3/4" Meter $ 983 § 15.35, $ 25.18
Minimum 1* Meter $ 1585 $ 2475 $ 4060
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter $ 3200 § 49,98 $ 81.98
Minimum 2" Meter $ 51.00 § 79.65 3 130.65
Minimum 3" Meter $ 9450 $ 147.59 3 242.09
Minimum 4" Meter $ 15725 § 245.60 s 402.85
Minimum 6" Meter $ 31500 $ 491.97 s 806.97
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 25,000 galions $ 076 $ 0.4534 $ 1.2134
25,001 to 80,000 gallons $ 265 § 0.4534 $ 3.1034
80,001 gallons and over $ 533 8 0.4534 $ 5.7834
Pending Application - 12 ths: Staff Recommended Rates
Company Proposed Rates Per Decision ACRM - Step2 ACRM-Step2  ACRM-Step2 Per Decision ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM - Step 2

No. 69396 oin 12-month Q&M 12- month Total No. 69396 On-going 12-month O&M 12- month Tetal
Minimurm 5/8" Meter $ 2434 3 202 $ 039 § 26.75 $ 2434 3 196 $ 039 § 2669
Minimum 3/4" Meter H 2518 $ 209 3§ 040 § 27.67 $ 2518 § 203 § 040 $ 2761
Minimum 1" Meter $ 4060 $ 337§ 065 $ 4462 $ 4060 $ 327 § 065 § 44.52
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter $ 81.98 $ 680 $ 131 ¢ 80.10 $ 81.98 § 660 § 131§ 89.89
Minimum 2" Meter $ 13065 S 1084 $ 209 $ 143.59 3 13065 $ 10.52 § 209 $ 143.26
Minimum 3" Meter $ 24209 S 2009 3 388 § 266.06 s 242.09 § 1943 § 388 § 265.46
Minimum 4" Meter $ 40285 $ 3343 § 645 § 442.74 $ 40285 $ 3244 645 § T441.74
Minimum 6" Meter $ 80697 S 66.97 § 1293 § 886.87 s 806.97 $ 64.98 $ 1293 § 884.88
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 25,000 galions $§ 12134 § 0.0625 $ 00121 § 1.2880 S 12134 § 0.0606 $ 00121 $ 1.2861
25,001 to 80,000 gallons $§ 31034 S 0.0625 $ 00121 $ 3.1780 $ 31024 $ 00806 $ 00121 § 3.1761
80,001 gallons and over § 67834 § 00625 $ 0.0121 $ 5.8580 $ 5.7834 $ 0.0606 $ 00121 $ 5.8561

Staff Recommended Rates
Company Proposed Rates Per Decision ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step 2
Pending Application - On-going Per Decision ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2 No 69396 oiry 12-month O&M 312- month Tota] |
After 12 Months OZM Recovery No. 69396 On-going 12-month O&M oin
Minimum 5/8” Meter $ 2434 § 202 3§ - $ 26.36 $ 2434 $ 1.98 3 26.30
Minimum 3/4” Meter $ 2518 § 209 § - $ 27.27 $ 2518 § 203 $ 27.21
Minimum 1" Meter $ 4060 § 337 § - 3 43.97 $ 4060 $ 3.27 b ] 43.87
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter S 8198 $ 6.80 § - $ 88.78 $ 81.98 $ 8.60 $ 88.58
Minimum 2" Meter $ 13085 $ 1084 $ - $ 141.49 $ 13065 $ 10.52 3 14117
Minimum 3" Meter $ 24209 3 2009 § - $ 262.18 $ 24209 $ 19.49 $ 261.58
Minimum 4" Meter $ 40285 $ 3343 § - $ 436.28 3 402.85 $ 32.44 $ 435.29
Minimum 6" Meter $ 80697 $ 66.97 § - $ 873.94 $ 806.97 $ 64.98 $ 871.95
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 25,000 gallons $ 12134 3 0.0625 $ - $ 1.2759 $ 12134 § 0.0608 $ 1.2740
25,001 to 80,000 gallons $ 31034 § 0.0625 $ - 3 3.1658 $ 3.1034 $ 0.0606 $ 3.1640
80,001 gallons and over $ 57834 3 0.0625 $ - $ 6.8459 $ 57834 $ 0.0606 3 5.8440
Note: On August 27, 2008, the Commission amended Decision No. 68858,
thereby reducing the High Bracket Usage surcharge from $2.15 to $1.00
per thousand gallons, and resetting the Public Safety surcharge from $1.00
per thousand gallons to zero, effective Seplember 1, 2008. All of the above
rates should be adjusted accordingly. Hence, the adjusted commodity rates
for the pending application would be:
. Amendment Amendment

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons 8/27/2008 8/2712008
0 to 25,000 galions 1.2134 0.0625 $ - 3 1.2759 1.2134 0.0606 $ - $ 1.2740
25,001 to 80,000 gallons 3.1034 0.0625 $ (1.00) $ 2.1659 3.1034 0.0806 $ (1.00) $° 2.1640
80,001 gallons and over 5.7834 0.0625 $ (3.15) $ 26959 O 5.7834 0.0606 $ (3.15) $ 2.6940

Decision No.




v Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.
GwW8-1
Page20of 5
Arizona-American Water Company - Paradise Valley
Dacket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405 & W-01303A-05-0810
ACRM Step Two COMMERCIAL (See Note Below)
Decision No. 68858 Base Public Safety  High Bracket Decision No. 68858
Rates Surcharge Surcharge Total
Minimurmn 5/8" Meter $ 9.50 3 9.5¢
Minimum 3/4" Meter $ 9.83 $ 9.83
Minimum 1" Meter $ 15.85 3 15.85
Minimum 1 1/2" Mater 3 32.00 3 32.00
Minimum 2" Meter $ 51.00 s 51.00
Minimum 3" Meter 3 84.50 $ 94.50
Minimum 4" Meter $ 157.25 3 157.25
Minimum 6" Meter $ 31500 $ 315.00
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 400,000 gallons $ 1.27 3 1.27
400,001 gallons and over $ 156 § 100 $ 215 § 471
Decision No. 62396 Per Decision ACRM Step 1 Degision No. 69396
ACRM Step One Surcharge No, 68858 Surcharge Total
Minimum 5/8" Meter 3 350 § 14,84 3 24.34
Minimum 3/4” Meter $ 983 § 15.35 $ 25.18
Minimum 1* Meter $ 1585 § 2475 $ 40.60
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter $ 3200 $ 49.98 $ 81.98
Minimum 2" Meter 3 51.00 $ 79.65 3 130.65
Minimum 3" Meter $ 9450 $ 147.59 3 242.08
Minimum 4" Meter $ 15725 3 24560 $ 402.85
Minimum 6" Meter $ 31500 $ 491,97 $ 806,97
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 400,000 gallons $ 127 $ 0.4534 3 1.7234
400,001 galions and over $ 471 $ 0.4534 3 5.1634
Staff Recommended Rates

Pending Application - 12 ths Per Decision ACRM - Step 2 ACRM - Step 2 ACRM - Step 2 Per Decision ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM- Step2

No. 69396 On-going 12-month O&M  12- month Total No. 63396 0in 12-month O&M 12- month Total
Minimum 5/8" Meter $ 2434 8 202 § 039 3 26.75 $ 2434 § 196 $ 039 $ 26,69
Minimum 3/4" Meter $ 2518 § 209 $ 040 § 27.67 $ 2518 3 203 § 040 $ 27.61
Minimum 1" Meter $ 4060 $ 337 8 065 $ 44.62 $ 4060 $ 327 065 § 44.52
Minimum 1 172" Meter $ 81.98 $ 680 $ 131 § $0.10 $ 8198 $ 660 $ 131 § 89.89
Minimum 2" Meter $ 13085 S 1084 § 209 § 143.59 3 13065 $ 1052 $ 209 § 143.26
Minimum 3" Meter $ 24209 $ 2009 § 388 § 266.06 3 24209 $ 1948 § 388 § 265.46
Minimum 4" Meter $ 40285 $ 3343 § 645 § 44274 3 40285 § 3244 $ 645 $ 441.74
Minimum 6" Meter $ 80697 $ 66.97 § 12983 § 886.87 $ 806.97 $ 64.98 $ 1293 § 884.88
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gaflons
0 to 400,000 gallons $ 17234 § 0.0625 $ 00121 § 1.7980 s 1.7234 0.0606 $ 00121 § 1.7961
400,001 gallons and aover $ 51634 3 0.0625 $ 0.0121 § 5.2380 $ 51634 § 00606 $ 00121 $ 5.2361

Staff Recommended Rates
Company Proposed Rates Per Decision ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2
Pending Application - On-going Per Decision ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM - Step2 No. 69396 On-going 12-month 03M  12- month Total
After 12 Months O&M Recovery No. 69396 On-going 12-month O&M On-gein:
Minimum 5/8" Meter $ 2434 § 202 § - $ 26.36 $ 2434 § 196 §$ . $ 26.30
Minimum 3/4" Meter $ 2518 § 209 § - $ 27.27 $ 2518 $ 203 § - $ 27.21
Minimum 1" Meter $ 4060 $ 337 § - H 43.97 $ 4060 $ 327 $ - $ 43.87
Minimum 1 1/2" Meter $ 8198 § 680 § - $ 88.78 $ 81.98 $§ 660 $ - $ 88.58
Minimum 2" Meter $ 13065 $ 1084 3§ - s 141.48 3 13085 $ 1052 § - $ 141.17
Minimumn 3* Meter $ 24208 3 2009 $ - s 262.18 $ 24209 § 1949 § - H 261.58
Minimum 4" Meter $ 40285 § 334 § - $ 436.28 $ 40285 § 3244 3 - $ 435.29
Minimum 6* Meter $ 80697 § 66.97 $ - $ 873.94 $ 806.97 § 6498 § - $ 871.95
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 400,000 gailons $ 17234 3 00625 $ - $ 1.7859 $ 17234 00606 § - $ 1.7840
400,001 gallans and over $ 61634 $ 0.0625 $ - 3 5.2259 $ 51634 § 0.0606 $ - $ 5.2240
Note: On August 27, 2008, the Commission amended Decision No. 68858,
thereby reducing the High Bracket Usage surcharge from $2.15 to $1.00
per thousand gallons, and resetting the Public Safety surcharge from $1.00
per thousand gallons to zero, effective September 1, 2008. All of the above
rates should be adjusted accordingly. Hence, the adjusted commodity rates
for the pending application would be:
Amendment Amendment
8/27/12008 812712008

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 400,000 gallons 1.7234 0.0625 $ - 3 1.7859 1.7234 0.0606 $ - $ 1.7840
400,001 gallons and over 5.1634 0.0625 $ (3.15) § 2.0759 5.1634 0.0606 $ (3.15) § 2.0740

Decision No.




Arizona-American Water Company - Paradise Valley

Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405 & W-01303A-05-0910

ACRM Step Two
Decision No. 68858 Base
Rates
Minimum 6" Meter $ 267.75
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 25,000,000 gailons $ 085
25,000,001 galions and over 3 0.85
Decision No. 69396 Per Decision
ACRM Step One Surcharge No. 68858
Minimum 6" Meter $ 26775
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 te 25,000,000 galions $ 0.8s
25,000,001 gallons and over $ 353
Pending Application - 12-months Per Decisian
No, 69396
Minimum 6" Meter $ 68592
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 25,000,000 gallons $ 1.24
25,000,001 gallons and over $ 39
Company Proposed Rates
Pending Application - On-going Per Decision
After 12 Months O&M Recovery No. 69396
Minimum 6" Meter $ 68592
Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
0 to 25,000,000 galions $ 12354
25,000,001 galions and over $ 39129

Note: On August 27, 2008, the Commission amended Decision No. 68858,

thereby reducing the High Bracket Usage surcharge from $2.15 to $1.00

per thousand gallons, and resetting the Public Safety surcharge from $1.00

per thousand gallons to zero, effective September 1, 2008. Since the Country Club
pays 85 percent of the Commercial surcharge, the reductions are $.85 per thousand
gallons for Public Safety surcharge and $1.8275 per thousand gallons for the High
Bracket Usage surcharge. Hence, the adjusted commodity rates are:

Commedity Rates, Per 1000 galions
0 to 25,000,000 gallons $
25,000,001 galions and over $

1.2354
3.9129

PV COUNTRY CLUB (CONTRACT RATE) (See Note Below)

Public Safety  High Bracket Decision No. 68858
Surcharge Surcharge Total
267.75
$ 0.85
$ 085 $ 1.8275 $ 35275
ACRM Step 1 Decision No. 68858
Surcharge Total
$ 418.17 $ 685.92
$ 0.3854 $ 1.24
3 0.3854 $ 3.9
ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM- Step2
QOn-going 12-month O&M  12- month Total
$ 56.92 $ 1099 $ 753.83
$ 005831 § 00103 $ 1.30
$ 0.0531 § 00103 $ 3.98
ACRM -Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2
Ongeing  12monthO&M  On-going
$ 5692 § -8 742.84
$ 0.0531 § - 3 1.2885
$ 0.0531 § - $ 3.9660
Amendment
8r27/2008
$ 0.0531 $ 1.2885
$ 00531 § (2.68) $ 1.2885

Docket Nos. WED1303A-05-0405, et al.

GWB-1
Page 3 of 5
Staff Recommended Rates
Per Decision ACRM -Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2
No. 69396 On-qoing 12-month O&M  12- month Total
$ 68592 § 5523 § 1099 $ 752.14
$ 124 § 00515 $ 00103 § 1.30
$ 391 § 0.0515 $ 00103 § 397
Staff Recommended Rates
Per Decision ACRM-Step2 ACRM-Step2 ACRM - Step 2
No, 69396 0iny 12-month O&M 12- month Total
3 68592 § 5523 § - $ 741.15
$ 12354 § 0.0515 § - $ 1.2869
$ 39129 § 0.0515 $ - $ 3.9644
Amendment
812772008
$ 12354 % 00515 $ - $ 1.2869
$ 39129 § 00515 $ (26775) $ 1.2869

Decision No.




Arizona-American Water Company - Paradise Valiey
Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405 & W-01303A-05-0910

ACRM Step Two
Decision No. 68858

Minimum 5/8" Meter

Minimum 3/4" Meter

Minimum 1" Meter

Minimum 1 1/2" Meter

Minimum 2" Meter

Minimum 3" Meter

Minimum 4" Meter

Minimum 6" Meter

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
ALL Gallons

Decision No. §3396
ACRM Step One Surcharge

Minimum 5/8" Meter

Minimum 3/4" Meter

Minimum 1" Meter

Minimum 1 1/2" Meter

Minimum 2" Meter

Minimum 3" Meter

Minimum 4" Meter

Minimum 6" Meter

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
ALL Gallons

Minimum 5/8" Meter

Minimum 3/4" Meter

Minirmum 1" Meter

Minimum 1 1/2" Meter

Minimum 2" Meter

Minimum 3" Meter

Minimum 4" Meter

Minimum 6" Meter

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
ALL Galions

Company Proposed Rates
Pending Application - On-going
After 12 Months O&M Recovery

Minimum 5/8" Meter

Minimum 3/4" Meter

Minimum 1* Meter

Minimum 1 1/2" Meter

Minimum 2" Meter

Minimum 3" Meter

Minimum 4" Meter

Minimum 6" Meter

Commeadity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
ALL Gallons

Base

Rates
9.50
9.83
15.85
32.00
§1.00
94.50
157.25
315.00

© AAPOAANAN

1.00

Per Decision
No. 68858

9.50
9.83
15.85
32.00
51.00
94,50
157.25
315.00

@ PAPAAANSN

1.00

Per Decision
No. 69396

24.34
25.18
40.60
81.98
130.65
242.09
402.85
806.97

AR PAPANDA

1.4534

<A

Per Decision
No, 69396

24.34
25.18
40.60
81.98
130.65
242.09
40285
806.97

£ AR ANRN

1.4534

PV TURF CUSTOMERS
Public Safety  High Bracket
Surcharge Surcharge
ACRM Step 1
Surcharge
3 14.84
$ 15.35
$ 2475
$ 49.98
$ 79.65
$ 147.59
$ 245.60
$ 491.97
$ 0.4534
ACRM - Step 2 ACRM - Step 2
oin 12-month O&M
$ 202 §$ 0.39
$ 209 $ 0.40
$ 337 § 0.65
3 680 § 1.31
$ 1084 § 2.09
3 20.09 § 3.88
3 3343 § 6.45
3 66.97 $ 12.93
$ 00625 $ 0.0121
ACRM - Step 2 ACRM - Step 2
On-going 12-month O&M
$ 202 § .
$ 209 § -
$ 337 § -
$ 680 § -
$ 1084 § -
$ 2009 § -
$ 3343 § -
$ 66.97 § -
$ 0.0625 $ -

Decision No. 68858
Total

9.50

9.83

15.85

32.00

51.00

94.50

157.28

315.00

©® AARAPANANA

1.00

Decision No. 68858
Total

24.34
25.18
40.60
8198
130.65
242.09
402.85
806.97

P PARARAPPNR

1.4534

ACRM - Step 2
12- month Total

2675
27.67
44,62
20.10
143.59
266.06
44274
886.87

ARAPADAANA

©«

1.5280

ACRM - Step 2
On-going

26.36
27.27
43.97
83.78
141.49
262.18
436.28
873.94

AANROARHAOSH

L

1.5159

Staff Recommended Rates
Per Decision ACRM - Step 2

Na, 69396 On-qoin
$ 2434 § 1.96
$ 2518 § 398
$ 4060 $ 4.1
$ 8198 § 6.63
$ 13065 $ 13.40
$ 24209 $ 21.35
$ 40285 $ 39.56
$ 806.97 $ 65.84
$ 14534 $ 0.0606

Staff Recommended Rates
Per Decision ACRM - Step 2

No. 69396 On-going

3 2434 § 1.96
$ 2518 § 3.98
$ 4060 $ 4.11
$ 81.98 § 663
$ 13065 $ 13.40
$ 242.09 $ 21.35
$ 40285 $ 39.56
$ 806.97 § 65.84
$ 14534 § 0.0606

Decision No.

ACRM - Step 2
12-month O&M

3
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

0.39
0.40
0.65
1.31
209
3.88
6.45
12.93

0.0121

ACRM - Step 2
12:month OZM

Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

GWB-1
Page 4of 5

ACRM - Step 2
12- month Total

AR BNHBNAN

©“

26.69
29.56
45.37
89.93
146.14
267.32
448.87
885.74

1.5261

ACRM - Step 2
12- month Total

“h AN aBL

26.30
20.16
4471
88.61
144.05
263.44
442.41
g72.81

1.5140

=



Arizena-American Water Company - Paradise Valley
Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405 & W-01303A-05-0910

ACRM Step Two
Decision No. 68858

Minimum 5/8" Meter

Minimum 3/4" Meter

Minimum 1" Meter

Minimum 1 1/2" Meter

Minimum 2" Meter

Minimum 3" Meter

Minimum 4" Meter

Minimum €" Meter

Commedity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
ALL

Decision No. 69396
ACRM Step One Surcharge

Minimum 5/8" Meter

Minimum 3/4" Meter

Minimum 1" Meter

Minimum 1 1/2" Meter

Minimum 2" Meter

Minimum 3" Meter

Minimum 4" Meter

Minimum 6" Meter

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 galions
ALL

Pending Application - 12-months:
Company Proposed Rates

Minimum 5/8" Meter

Minimurm 3/4" Meter

Minimum 1" Meter

Minimum 1 1/2" Meter

Minimum 2" Meter

Minimum 3" Meter

Minimum 4" Meter

Minimum 6" Meter

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 gallons
ALL

Company Proposed Rates
Pending Application - On-going
After 12 Months O&M Recovery

Minimum 5/8" Meter

Minimum 3/4" Meter

Minimum 1" Meter

Minimum 1 1/2° Meter

Minimum 2" Meter

Minimum 3" Meter

Minimum 4" Meter

Minimum 6" Meter

Commodity Rates, Per 1000 galions
ALL

A ANAPAHANN

©

Base

Rates
9.50
9.83
15.85
32.00
51.00
94.50
157.25
315.00

1.486

Per Decision
No. 68858

» AAPDPPAPANAGD

8.50
.83
15.85
32.00
51.00
84,50
157.25
315.00

1.46

Per Decision
No. 83396

PAANNAPDARAN

©*

24.34
2518
40.60
81.98
130.65
242.09
402.85
806.97

1.9134

Per Decision
No. 69386

$
$
$
$
$
$
3
$
$

24.34
25,18
40.60
81.98
130.65
242.09
402.85
808.97

1.9134

Public Safety

Surcharge

ACRM Step 1

©“ PANANNANARPAANR

ACRM - Step 2

AARAND N

ACRM - Step 2

RO ANBAAGNON

<

Surcharge

14.84
15.35
24.75
49,98
79.65
147.58
245.60
491.87

0.4534

On-going

2.02
2,09
337
6.80
10.84
20.09
3343
66.97

0.0625

On-going

2.02
209
3.37
6.80
10.84
20.02
33.43
66.97

0.0625

OTHER: GENERAL & RESALE

High Bracket

Surcharge

ACRM - Step 2
12-month O&M

$
3
$
$
$
$
H
$

0.38
0.40
0.65
1.3
209
3.88
8.45
12.93

0.0121

ACRM - Step 2
12-month O&M

PBAPARBNANNAG

“

Decision No. 68858
Total

9.50

9.83

15.85

32.00

51.00

94,50

157.25

315.00

AR APP AN

©®

1.46

Decision Na. 69396
Total

24.34
2518
40.60
81.98
130.65
24209
402.85
806.97

PAAPAPAASN

1.9134

ACRM - Step 2
12- month Total

26.75
27.67
4462
90.10
143.59
266.06
442.74
886.87

ANBANPDADN

©

1.9880

ACRM - Step 2
On-going

26.36
27.27
43.97
88.78
141.49
262.18
436.28
873.94

@ APAABNANNANA

1.9759

Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

Staff Recommended Rates

Per Decision ACRM - Step 2
No. 63336 On-going
$ 2434 3 1.96
$ 2518 3 203
$ 4060 % 327
$ 8198 § 6.60
$ 13065 $ 10.52
$ 24209 § 19.49
$ 40285 § 3244
$ 80697 § 64.98
$ 19134 0.0606
Staff Recommended Rates
Per Decision ACRM - Step 2
No. 69396 On-going
$ 2434 3 1.96
$ 2518 § 203
$ 4060 $ 327
$ 8198 § 6.60
3 13065 $ 10.52
$ 24209 $ 19.49
$ 40285 $ 3244
$ 806.97 § 64,98
$ 19134 ¢ 0.0606

Decision No.

ACRM - Step 2
12-month O&M
$ 0.39
0.40
$ 0.65
$ 1.31
$ 209
$ 3.88
$ 6.45
$ 1293
$ 0.0121
ACRM - Step 2
12-month Q&M

GWB-1
Page 50f 5

ACRM - Step 2

AN PRGNS

A

12- month Total

26.69
27.61
44,52
89.89
143.26
265.46
441.74
884.88

1.9861

ACRM - Step 2
12- month Total

“ APHADAAANA

26.30
27.21
43.87
88.58
141.17
261.58
435.29
871.95

1.9740



Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

88p'2.E §
£9829'} (s)
zv'eze
zi9'oel

%bZ L 1))
%98~
(006'L6) $
108'SY )
£65'v2
660'9Y )
810'GL (€)
%G6°C
¥19'688'1$
(e19'659) (2)
18Z'6v5'es (1)

[0}
papuawLIoIay YIS

2-aMO 8npayog

86889 ‘ON uoisag (5)

85889 'ON uoIsa(Q tad ajes xej % 6865 8¢ (v)
€-gMO 9INpyss Uo asuadx3 pejeinojecsy Yeis (€)
96€69 'ON UoIsioeQ ') doig

WHOV Ul panosdde uorjeroaidsp 0 SYIIOW G g} 108l 0} Juaunsnipy (2)

o119 U 'syosfoid jendes WOV

0} pabieyo sway WO siuasaidal syt ‘wodas buuesuibus 2ag (|)

6211 $ Li2'v8e $
£9929'1
z0Z'L $ vi6'Gee
gIv'y $ 8zZ'Iyl
%vZ'L
%G8 b~
(98.'2) ¢ (989'v6) $
- 108'GY
- $ €66'%L
98.'C ¢ gos'sy
8ES'Y $ 919'6L
0 $ %80°€
686'09 $ €99'066'L $
116'22 $ (9€9'9¢9)
zio'ee ¢ 662'/85'C §
(al vl
ucmcbm:.—v( Jels vmmoao._n_ ‘0D

Aousioyap anuaaay
10198} UDISIBAUOD BNUSAS] SSOID
Aouaioyap awodu) Bugersdp
awoosuj buyesadp pannbeay
AInsy jo sley paJinbay

uinjas Jo ajey

awoou) Bupesadp sesty
,Xel J0 Jau ButeBuQ - S1s00 RO 9IqeIaA009Y
BuioBuQ - 5)S02 WO 8|qeisa00sy

| Xe} JO Jou asuadxa uonepasdaq

asuadxa uonepaideg

jueld SUSIE |BIUSWBIOU) LD BJB) Uonelsideq
aseg 9]ey/adIAIaS Ul Jueld dIuasly 19N

(1 deig) jueld diuassy jo uonedaidag pejeinundoy
aseq 2)eY/92INSG Ul JuBld DIUBSIY SSOID
Juawalinbay anueAay Jue|d diussly

UBWISNIPY JO UOJEUE[ax

glv—mmvmm N~ o

aury

Decision No.

om)-da)g ‘uswalinbay snuaney Jluesly

1002 ‘1equaaaq Bupul syiuoi Z1
‘I 1@ G0P0-G0-VYEOE L0-M "ON 18%20Q
1WsIq Jelepn AsjieA asipesed
Auedwo)) Jojep) UEDLBWY-BUOZLIY




85, et al.

4
<
8
< 85889 ON
Py uoIsa(] Ul s9jes uoljeoaidep sawy aoueleq yueld paisnipe syels
o« uo paseq ‘juejd om1-da1s WHOV J0) asuadx3 uopeioaidaq Yeis [al
<Q S|EAOLUBI pUB SUOIEDYISSEID8I JO JoU 'Jue|d pasodold Auedwod o]
= ‘uoISSNOS)p aJow 1o} Hodas Bunesuibus] osje 938g
v |SUONPPY JUBld WHOY Ul papnjout WR0 0) SNp sjeaouwtsy .
No oM | -da)S Ul SUOP HI0M JO BiNjEU O} aNp UCIBoHISSE(oaY Em
s 86889 "ON uoisioeg Jad o
Q
kc asuadxg uonepaidag 'Auedwo) sy} Ag pajl sy ?.m
o .suoneue|ax
A a
8/0's. ¢ l8z'6¥s'c ¢ (z10'8E) ¢ - $ 9196, ¢ 662'285'C $ sfejo). 9l
€zi't ¢ 60S'LL $ (zeg'L2) 16.'¢ - %916 L¥8'8E 1922005 “dinb3 "unWIWo) JUSsIY Ad - 9V€ Gl
€S $ 1¥S $ €5 %9.'6 (K] 092£2005 ‘dinb3g Alojesoge oluasiv Ad - vve L
621 $ 196'¢ $ (b58'7) ¢ A4 %19 zZer'e 852005 “Je9 % ‘doyg 'sjoo) dluasIy Ad - EVE el
- $ - $ - %Y0'¥ - 9622005 "dinb3 g wing oyO oWLBSIY Ad - OVE Tl
cP $ €68 $ cP %08'¥ £68 GGTEL00S  "OSIHN ' JUB|d JBYIO JWBSIV Ad - 6EE 1
0 $ 0 $ (ovp'goe) ¢ 229'9 %2 O¥¥'89¢ $ 252£.00§ sulely Q9L dluesiy Ad - L€€ oL
€22't ¢ o¢g8'se $ €ze'L %G1'E 0£8'8¢ 162£200S *dig p 'Sy I1sIJ OlUSsIY Ad - 0€E 6
999'sz ¢ 6€0'00v $ (6200 ¢ 991'6¢ %90°L 8LL'CLY 052€£.00S "dinb3 ‘] M IUBSIY Ad - 02E 8
L22'z ¢ sel'eo $ 1202 %6E ¥ GZ1'c9 ¥¥2€2005 ‘dinbg Buidwing olesiy Ad - L 1€ A
g8er'L  $ BLL'EY $ geh'l %EE’E BLL'EY Zv2eL00S6  “dinb3 "poid 1emod dluasiy Ad - OLE 9
Ze9'6€ ¢ v09'186'L ¢ (Lvl) ¢ ovv'gse ¢ 8/2C°¢ $ %00C LLI6'E19'L $ 1¥2eL00S ‘dw B NS olUasIY Ad - v0€ g
¥
€
[al te)] {al [a] vl [\ vl vl r4
yeis sstsdxg 3y ideg 13I01g OM uondussag I
uopepaidaq  1ad ‘ue|d jercway  Jopeoyisseoay  gaidag ‘paddy jejol ON
ygeis  z days WOV [enuuy aur
Jueld 0} suswishipy Hels a)ey uopepaidaq jue|d dIULsly

om]-dayg ‘juswalinbay anusaay djuasly

- ‘|e 3@ §0¥0-S0-VEOE L0-M "ON 18X30(Q
PuIsIq 191BpN Aojje) asipeled

¢-gMO o|npayss Auedwo) Jajep) UBdUBLIY-BUOZUY




1200 ¢ (05 U1 + £v u7) abseyoing Apowwod I4

1]
TLLLL0'E {5 u7 g 109) suojies) abeliaay 05
6
p——————— 1
6€°0 $ (9% w7 + gy u) 2bleyang wnunuy 14
Iy
€68'v6 (SYIUOW Z1 x ZZ U7 4 10D) sisiapy Jusjeainbg ob
3191 JUSIEAINDS Jad Juawalou] AIUOIN S
144
962'L¢ $ (Z + L¥ U7 g 10D) @nuaasy Alpowwo) ep
96z'.e $ (Z + Ly U7 §10D) anuaaay wnuuy Alyiuon F'd
£65'vL $ (8 U1 V100 § "Y9S) PRIBAOIDI B O} 51502 RO PaLajap [ejo) 134

9ble(oIng . abueyoing
Apowiuon winwuiy

Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

90900  § (s¢ U1 + gz uT) 8BieyoIng Apowwod e
ot

TLL'Li0'e (5 u7 g j10D) suojes abeiany Ge
¥e

96°L $ {1g U7+ Zz uq) ebleyoing wnunu €€

ze

£68'v6 (syluopy z1.x ZZ U J 109) sJ9jeyy Jusjeninby e

JOIBN UR|EAINDT J8d JUBWBIOUj AlYJUON 0¢

62

yre'ost  $ (Z + 9T U g [0D) anusAay AIPoWWOD ;T4
pvz'ogl $ (Z + 92 u g 10D) @nusAsYy WNWIUIWN AjYluoly 2

88t'zLe $ (91 U1 v 0D § "YoS) peIaa0dal aq 0} SIS0 [ejo] 14

SBIBYIING 3breqoIng
Aypowwo)d winwiuily

962'/¢ § pyZ'ogl $ 806'2 $28'v oeg'y ZL9'y 12101 44
¥4
(174
64
$8. £0°EL rLe'e 2069 991 zee 26°908 ] S S youj-9 8l
8. 159 L6¢ 8p'Ze 1 9ol 58°Z0p L i v youl- L
z80't 16°¢ Lov's 2561 622 66 6022 €2 £Z £2 youl-g ol
112'9 1z ove'ce $50L LE¥'L v $9'0€l 892 892 192 you-z -]
IGIN ze'L 596's 199 £62 ve 86'i8 7 SL 7 You-g'L 4!
v26'st 99°0 615'6L e 8.¢'e PN 09°'0% ¥20'T 620'C 6102 You|-1 £l
151 Lo 281 £02 £e 0t 8l'sz F4 ze 43 uoui-b/e 4}
1oe'tt ¢ 6c0 ¢ zev'as ¢ o6'L $ 06€'Z o'l ve've $ 96€2 20v'e 06€'2 youl-g/g L
TeIoL Ponsea el oseq oseg AlpuoN SO BT 0] §18UI0END 8002 92a 1002 2940 5715 BN ol
IBENEET) “NQUoW jusjeainbg winunuing Ayuoy abesany 1e siawoisny e s1awWoisng [
JuawaIou; paxtd pajewys3y pajewis3 abesony <]
L
9
2L L0' (2 +2u1 8100 + 4 1 g 10D) suolie Bay S
%060 %0¥'0- %150 abueyg abejuaoiad ¥y
()] (ggz'zL) 74 L JB3A SNUIW Z Jeak £
0b'5b9 $v9'590'e 0sL'y (2 41eaA) L002 92Q z
12159 668'2L0'¢ oeL'y (1 1e9A) 9002 02Q 1

}sn) led m_ow suojeo m._mEommﬂO UiMmolio) 42

ploS suojien |eloL aun

M| ir] n [o) £} {2 lal fol (g} fvl

uojieinoje abreyding

200Z ‘18qwaoaq Buipuz syuon g4

'[2 12 50%0-G0-VYEOE L0-M "ON 18%00(

wusIq Jelep Asjie asipered

Pp-GMD 3Inpayds Aueduiog) Jajepn UBdLBWIY-BUOZIY

No.

18101

Dec




Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

Arizona-American Water Co., Inc.
Docket # W-01303A-05-00405
Docket # W-01303A-05-0910

Page 1
MEMORANDUM
DATE  August 18,2008
TO: Gerald Becker
Public Utility Analyst V
FROM:  Dorothy Hains, P.E. "EoH
Utilities Engineer
RE: ACRM Step Two Application for Arizona American Water Company,
Inc. — Paradise Valley District
Docket No. W-01303A-05-0405 & Docket No. W-01303A-05-0910
Background

In Decision No. 68858 (issued on July 26, 2006) the Arizona Corporation Commission
(“ACC” or “Commission”) approved an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (*ACRM”)
for Arizona-American Water Company - Paradise Valley District (“Company or “PV”).
In Decision No. 69396 (issued on March 22, 2007), the Commission approved the
ACRM Step I surcharge tariff for PV. On March 13, 2008, the Company filed for the
ACRM Step II surcharge tariff application for PV.

ACC Staff (“Staff”) performed an inspection of the PV system on August 14, 2008. Staff
observed that additional plant improvements had been installed since its previous
inspections on March 12, 2007 and January 18, 2007. During the period of March 2007
to August 2008 the Company completed construction of 1) a stone block fence with
security gates at the PV arsenic treatment plant, 2) an on-site storm water drainage
system, 3) sound barriers in the blower building, 4) sound barriers in a building which
houses the pump station and, 5) sound barriers in a building which houses the sludge
press.

Staff concludes that all capital improvements associated with the ACRM Step 11
surcharge have been completed and were in-service at the time of Staff’s inspection.

Cost Analysis

In the application the Company reported a total construction cost of $2,587,299 for
purposes of establishing the Step II surcharge amount. Staff recommends two
adjustments to the Company’s total construction cost. The first adjustment is to remove
$38,012 from four accounts as presented in the table below because this construction is
not related to construction of the subject arsenic treatment plant. The second adjustment
is to reclassify $368,440 from Transmission and Mains (Account No. 331) to Structure

Decision No.




Arizona-American Water Co., Inc.

Docket # W-01303A-05-00405

Docket # W-01303A-05-0910

Page 2

Docket Nos. W-01303A-05-0405, et al.

Improvements (Account No. 304). The Company has indicated to Staff that it is in full
agreement with these adjustments. Presented in the following table are itemized plant
descriptions, costs and Staff’s recommended adjustments and total construction cost.

Acct Description Co.’s Co.’s Co.’s Total Staff Staff Staff’s
# Original Allocated | Step II Cost ($) | Recommended | Adjustm | Recomme
Filing engineer & Reclassifation® | ent ($) nded
Total Cost | design cost Total
3 ) Cost ($)
Engineer & design (5,216,549)
304 Structure & Improvement 4,867,902 | (3,996,845) 1,613,911 368,440 (747)" | 1,981,605
310 | Power Producing Equipment 130,236 (87,058) 43,179 43,179
311 Pumping Equipment 190,399 (127,274) 63,125 63,125
320 Water Treatment Equipment 1,246,051 (832,933) 413,118 (7,079)* 406,039
330 Reservoir & Standpipe 117,118 (78,289) 38,830 38,830
331 Transmissions & Mains 1,111,295 (742,855) 368,440 (368,440)
339 Other Plant & Equipment 2,694 (1,801) 893 893
340 | Office furniture & equipment 0
343 Tools, Shop & Garage 19,369 (12,947) 6,422 (2,855) 3,567
344 Laboratory Equipment 1,633 (1,091) 541 541
346 Communication Equipment 117,152 (78,311) 38,841 (27,333)° 11,508
Total 2,587,299 | (5,216,549) 2,587,299 0] (38,012) | 2,549,287
Notes: 1. $747 was paid for installation of sensors to restroom doors in the office building.
2. $7,079 was paid to M P Environmental Service for hauling wastewater to City
Scottsdale Wastewater Treatment Plant and other wastewater disposal sites.
3. $ 2,206 was paid to UFirst Laundry Services for uniform rental, and $649 was paid to
Cabela’s Retail for a gun safety container.
4. $26,727 was paid to Emerson Process Management for its work on Well #11, Well #12
and Miller Rd TCE Treatment Plant. $606 was a monthly bill paid to Qwest for July 2006
service.
Summary
Recommendations

1.

Staff recommends that $2,549,287 be used as the total capital cost in calculating
the appropriate ACRM Step II surcharge amount.

! Plant allocation factors were provided by the Company.
2 $368,440 in the Transmission and Mains (Account 331) were reclassified to Structure Improvements
(Account 304).

Decision No.




